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6/24/68 

AIRTEL AIR MAIL 

TO: SAC, ALBANY 

FROM:~~ SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) .,..., 
SUBJECT:1 KENSALT 

Re Butel to Phoenix dated 6/20/68. 

Pursuant to ·Bureau instructions, this is a criminal 
investigation and as euch, unless unusual circumstances prevail, 
results should be forwarded on 302 Form for inclusion in 
investigating report by Los Angeles. 

' 

, Los Angeles prepares 30 copies of each report in 
this matter. Each office should either forward stencils to 
Los Angeles, in which case an original 302 will be returned, 
or forward 30 copies of respective FD-302. 
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AIRTEL AIR MAIL

TO: SAC, ALBANY

FROM: SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

SUBJECT: KENSALT

Re Butel to Phoenix dated 6/20/68.

Pursuant to Bureau instructions, this is a criminal
investigation and as such, unless unusual circumstances prevail,
results should be forwarded on 302 Form for inclusion in
investigating report by Los Angeles.

Los Angeles prepares 30 copies of each report in
this matter. Each office should either forward stencils to
Los Angeles, in which case an original 302 will be returned,
or forward 30 copies of respective FD-302.
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6/24/68 

AIRTEL AIR MAIL 

TO: SAC, ALBANY 

FROM:~~ SAC, -LOS ANGELES (56-156) 

SU!3JEC;~ KENSALT 

Re Butel to Phoenix dated 6/20/68. 

Pursuant to Bureau instructions, this is a criminal 
investigation and as euch, unless unusual circumstances prevail, 
-results should be forwarded on 302 Form for inclusion in 
investigating report.by Los Angeles. 

Los Angeles prepares 30 copies of each report in 
this matter. Each office should either forward stencils to 
Los Angeles, in which case an original 302 will -be returned, 
or forward 30 copies of respective FD-302. 
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6/24/68

AIRTEL AIR MAIL

TO: SAC, ALBANY

FROM:WEL SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

SUBJECT: KENSALT

Re Butel to Phoenix dated 6/20/68.

Pursuant to Bureau instructions, this is a criminal
investigation and as such, unless unusual circumstances prevail,
results should be forwarded on 302 Form for inclusion in
investigating report by Los Angeles.

Los Angeles prepares 30 copies of each report in
this matter. Each office should either forward stencils to
Los Angeles, in which case an original 302 will be returned,
or forward 30 copies of respective FD-302.
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6/25/6U 

J'IITTEL 

Dlcloscd .:ror l.,~o Anzelcs ore two c:>ptoa ot a. 
cl tncrnm d.rc,wn by UAHY 'HUAUll. , . 

· on G/1)/GU, ~ICIA HESSU:t _)G F:l.trvtcw 
/w_e_nlto_, ·11,1reytown, Nevr ~ol'.·l(,' .,,~rlto · Alfl'liOUY MF;ssunI, 

~.J1BC•'l'V Dh·_ecto:r_, tclo_ph:,nicall.Y. ntucte:d tho ·whlto J..,loJ.ns, 
UeH y,:,rk :.~csident 1t:;ency .nn .umished tho int~r:;-.ation 
aet forth b~l:ow tt> fJA PW. IO l'. GRFJ\LYa 

. . She hod n~-~upMted he}' llusb~nd to 1 .. -,a, ,lngelos, 
-ca11ro.1."tlia., uncl ~- p1•eoent in the bnllrootj -o±.-i tha ·l\mc:1 oa~dor 
l-t.)tel whe.11 ncm.rtor :tom,:.~~ :F. 1<Emml1i 'wtul onnaos3J1.ltc.·d • 
Sht' :Wa:.J, {lt tho tina s0t the .ah:>otine, :,tandin;-!. ::m 1, 
:~rwk1nJ crnto .ot the rct1:r ot the bo.ll~on. ntllndint!. next 
to het1 '\•:as '!-!.ARY ~fflALEN., ·\ihooo huoband WILLIAH c. 1,;H,\LEU,, :f o 
rJn lft,C ,1,naociute .Director. They had :been otandin~; ·thoro 
ro1lowtn:·\ .nc,nator -~'lliEDY'.r.a speech :ttnd dcptn.•ture r:rom tho 
~1!>d1um, when they heard the ahl·ier.inn cries una uaw the 
~cu:rtlinJ ot the c1YJwd, ~ln,J leemed t~'lt .ocnator :mnu~DY 
11ttd 1Jecn oh;:,t.. · 

"'tter tho initial hyator!n -,vor tho .shoottnn., 
-~\ .r..o:n turned tom1l~cl her ::md qoid aomothlnJ to he:r. At tho 
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6/25/60
PLAIN TEXT

AINTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (C2-507)

FROM: BAC, NEW YORK (14/1640)

SUBJECT: KENSALT

Enclosed for Los Angeles are two copies of a
diagram drown by MARY WHALEN.

on 6/10/68, FELICIA MESSURI 16 Pairview
Avenue, Tarrytown, New York, wife of ANTHONY MESSURI,
NEC-TV Director, telephonically contacted the white Plains,
New York Resident Agency and furnished the information
set forth below to SA FRANCIS P. GREALY:

She had accompanied her husband to LOS Angeles,
California, and was present in the ballroom of the Ambonsador
Hotel when Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY was assassinated.
She was, at the tino of the shooting, standing on a
packing crate at the rear of the ballroon. Standing next
to her was MARY WHALEN, whose husband WILLIAM C. WHALEN, 10
an NBC Associate Director. They had been standing there
following Senator KENNEDY'S speech and deporture from the
podium, when they heard the shricking cries and saw the
scuffling of the crowd, and learned that Senator KENNEDY
had been shot.

After the initial hysterin over the shooting,
a can turned toward her and said something to her. At the

3- Bureau
3. Loa Angeles (Encls. 2) (56-156)1- New York
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NY 44-1640

time this incident had no significance but, since there
has been talk of a conspirocy regarding this assostination,the occurrence has been on her mind and she believed it
might have gone bearing on the shooting. Her presentrecollection is that this man cold something to the
following effect: You saw not You witnessed the
fact that I was standing here when the senator departed!11

Those are not the exact words, but she gained the impression
he was trying to establish that he was in her view when
Benator KENNEDY was shot.

Mrs. WHALEN was present when this unknown man
(UNSUL) made this statement: which he addressed to both
of them. She/recent15 this incident with Mrs.
WHALEN, who recalled that che had also seen this UNSUITin the ballroom crowd earlier, during Senator KENNEDY's
speech, carrying a small black object which she assumed
was a pocket radio.

Mr3. MESSURI described UNSUB as white, 40-50 years
old, 6 feet tall, heavy set, dark complexion, black
curly hair, wearing maroon knit shirt. She could not
decide his possible nationality. 110 displayed no
physical characteristics but indicated a sense of urgencyin his actions and manner of speaking. No accent was
directed.

Resedure
1346 MIDLAND Ave NY

on 6/19/68, MARY WHALEN related to SA HOWARD a.
KINALLY, JR., the peculior conduct of on unknown individual,
who was standing near her at the time of the shooting.
During KENNEDY'S appearance on the podium, UNSUB hold
a small leather-covered object near his faco. Mrs.
WHALEN believes that the object, which was about three
inches by 5 inches in dinensions, was either a translator
radio or i) small transmitter.

THE UNKNOWN
MALE

After the chooting, (UNSUD) anbroached Hrs. WHATEN

SMART
and her friend, Mrs. FELICIA MESSURI, wife of NBC Producer-
Director ANTHONY MESSURI, and said: "You've seen 110 horoall evening, haven't you"? Remember, you have seen ne hero.
Don't forget". At this point UNSUB, who was alone, disappeared

- 2 -
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.nnd wcs not aoen a301n. ,,.n-\~J'j'( ·,.,·~ .. 

M.t•n, '\lHALEN deac:1.ilbe<l mt3'0B oa tollowru 

n.uco Uh1to 
1' .. ~o 45 to c;o I,.) _, 

Holcht 51 
-~;oir)lt l)O to .200 !'.>Ol.illdO 
l?oi1• Dark ll:r.~wn .or Dlack 
Con~lex:lon swarthy 
Pacul1311J.t:, ·11Wild-cye.1

' CXl)X"eSSion 
DroDo :.iar:,on sp:>1·tc ·jacl:';at a.nd 

.. ..J.- dt.11'\l~ lcnit spo1·:ts ahlrt • 
, ,,,.. .-

1 ·'• "aa\ttachtJd J.o a .ol:ccch 'Chouln:.;: ··tho loc~t~on :of 
' ,/ UU$U'.D ilt ·tho ~ballroor.,.- ~,\ XImlAU.:l requested M1·0. ·mt\Wf 
,.\ to ,prepo:ro this ,al~etcb .oo that appro_priate ~. V. filma 
' or news 1,hotos ·ma:, 1'0 .e:wt:tinod .for .a possiblo p3.cture or 

., . · \.UI'lSUD 1n the a'tent tho D1.11•aau 1:, intcro:Jtcd in identifyinf~ 
' hitl. · 

NY 44-1640

and was not seen again. THE
Mrs. WHALEN described UNSUB as follows:
Raco White
Ago 45 to 50
Height 61
Weight 130 to 200 pounds
Hoir Dark Brown or Black
Complexion Swarthy
Peculiarity "Wild-eyed" expression
Droas Marson sports jackot and

dark knit sports shirt.
Attached is a skotch showing the location of

UNSUB in the ballroom. SA KINNALLY requested Mr3. WHALEN
to prepare this sketch 00 that appropriate T.V. films
or news photos may be examined for a possible nicture of
UNSUD in the event the Bureau 10 interested in identifying
him.

Mrs. WHALEN Teels certain that she could identify
UNSUB 11 sho should over see him again. Mrs. WHALEN's MALEaddress is 1346 Midland Avenue, Bronxville, New YOUR

Mrs. WHALEN caid she first observed UNSUB while
sho was going through the crowd to cot Mrs. BARRY
STODDARD, chose husband is also employed at NBC,
Rockofeller Center, New York, No:1 York. Mrs. STODDARD,
who is presently in the hospital for an eye operation,

STOP
probably also sawUNSUB, THE UNKNOWN MALE,

Los Angeles is requested to advise whethor above
information is of significant value and if NYO should interview
Mrs. STODDARD upon hor recovery.

11 necessary

to
A12/14/18

any
-3-
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6/25/68

AIRTEL

TO: SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (44-1640)

SUBJECT: KENSALT

Re Albany airtel to Bureau with cc for LA dated
6/18/68, containing information that DICK GREGORY, at St.
Grogory's College, Shawneo, Oklahoma, in May, 1968, mado
a statement about possiblo KENNEDY assasization and
questing NY to interview GREGORY SMITH,

Rendfurs
11.9=18

HEIGHTS
ReNYairtel to Bureau with cc for LA dated 6/24/68, QUEENS

containing results of interview with SMITH.

Enclosed for LA are 9 copies of an FD 302, con- INY.
taining the results of an interview with GREGORY SMITH on
6/24/68.

ougand
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seval 124

2-Los Angeles Kara20911-Now York
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-AIRTEL 

,FROM1 

• 

SAO, LOS AliOELES (56-1,56) 

SAC, llEtl ·yoRK (44-1640) 

·SUBJEC:L': , XE?lSA'L1r , ,, 
\ ' 

6/25/68 

Re UY telotype to Bureau and '.Los Angel:es 
·6/25/6 setting forth re~ults or interview -with 
lAU '13R IE .or the Londonihi1.-y Expross. ---~~r~ t.,.""~'1.,w.:,:---;_,~ :. ~ '= _ ... ,; ~1..,. ::- • __ ::._,::, __ Ji,~ _ ,._ ;..,·J,..~ _ -i,.. 1 

, , Encl'os()d tor .Los Ange s ara 9 copies of an 
FD 302 containing results ·or inte view :wlth BRODIE 
·on ·6/25/68. · · 

6/25/68

AIRTEL

TO: SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (44-1640)

SUBJECT: KENSALT

Re NY teletype to Bureau and Los Angeles
6/25/68, setting forth results of interview with
IAN BRODIE of the LondonDaily Express.

Enclosed for Los Angeles are 9 copies of an
FD 302 containing results of interview with BRODIE
on 6/25/68.

organial
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AIRTEL 

TO: 

SUBJECT: 

6/26/68 
PLAIN TEXT 

SAC., LOS ANGELES (56•156) 

'SAC1 NEW YORK (44-1640) 

KENBAV?, 
I 

I • 
~e .WFO t~letype to the 'Bureau, Los Angele_s ,, . J 

and other ottices jiated 6/18/68• -request1na, New York t,o,, _ 1 0 r ~J.-ft - _ 
interview ~L'(~ Jl~IG!f:l',. ~:. ~ife Magazine. ~1 1 ~~ ;~.·,., ,_.., .'! ~t.:.r · ,;:.J~H r 10~, _· 

Re NY~jteletype to Bureau and LA dated 6)21/68 ~ · · 
containing resu1 s ot interview with WRIGHT. ,,,........,,,. 

Encloied tor Los Angeles are 8 copies ot FD 302 
containing results of interview with WRIGHT on , 
6/21/68. (l ~ ;JJ _ 

\ ,

1 

£ 0 , -ef" 1 
r~~ 

6/26/68
PLAIN TEXT

AIRTEL

TO: SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (44-1640)

SUBJECT: KENSALT

Re WFO teletype to the Bureau, Los Angeles
and other offices dated 6/18/68, requesting New York to
interview SYLVIA WRIGHT of Life Magazine. Recediment 42-10 COLDEN

ST, FLUSHING,
Re NYO teletype to Bureau and LA dated 6/21/68 N.Y.

containing results of interview with WRIGHT.

Enclosed for Los Angeles are 8 copies of FD 302
containing results of interview with WRIGHT on
6/21/68. is

several
127

Los Angeles (Encls. 8)
1 New York

FLC:jrf
(4) 132
1- SUPV. #23

RyFILED
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10-35 PM URGENT 6-25-68 KH 

TO NEW YORK CPLA I NTEXT) 

NE~ YORK VIA WASHINGTON 

FROM LOS ANGELES 56-l5t 

. 
NEW YORK OBTAIN RELEASE OF RESTRICTIONS FROM "LIFE 

JI t ~ff 1 ~ 
riAGAZINE" REGARD ING PHOTOGRAPHS TAKEN BY BILL EPPR !OGE AND 1 ~ 
PETER SPENCER BERKSON TO ALLOW· FBI To' o ISTR.IBUTE PHOTOGRAPHS 'i' ~1 v 
TO LAP~. LAPD HAS REQUESTED'COPY OF PHOTOS AND LOS ANGELES 

' RECOMMENDS COP !ES BE FURN ISHE-0. SU TEL. 

END 

WMS FBI- NEW YORK 

' .. 

Y, ti 

J~ 
' 

f 

NEWYORK 01 143AM RM SENT BY CODED TELETYPE

10-35 PM URGENT 6-25-68 KH

TO NEW YORK (PLAINTEXT)

NEW YORK VIA WASHINGTON

FROM LOS ANGELES 56-156

KENSALT

NEW YORK OBTAIN RELEASE OF RESTRICTIONS FROM "LIFE

MAGAZINE" REGARDING PHOTOGRAPHS TAKEN BY BILL EPPRIDGE AND

PETER SPENCER BERKSON TO ALLOW FBI TO DISTRIBUTE PHOTOGRAPHS

TO LAPD. LAPD HAS REQUESTED COPY OF PHOTOS AND LOS ANGELES

RECOMMENDS COPIES BE FURNISHED. SUTEL.

lay
END

44-1640-133
WMS FBI NEW YORK

SEARCHED IVS INDEXED

SERIALIZED FILED

RB JUN 26 1968
FBI-NEW YORK
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NEVYORK l,/,43A~:N --• ' '" , ,J""' 
I 

SENT BY COOED TELETYPE 
10•35 PM URGENT 6-25-68 KH 

TO NEW YORK <PLAINTEXT> 

NEW YORK VIA WASHINGTON 

FROM LOS ANGELES 56-156 
,,-

' 

J<ENSALT 

NEW YORK OBTAIN RELEASE OF RESTRICTIONS FROM "LIFE 

MAGAZINE" REGARDltlG PHOTOGRAPHS TAKEN BY BILL EPPRIDGE A"D 

PETER SPENCER BERKSON TO ALLOW FBI TO DISTRIBUTE PHOTOGRAPHS 
' TO LAPD. LAPD HAS REQUESTED COPY OF PHOTOS AND LOS ANGELES 

RECOMMENDS COPIES BE 'FURNISHED-. SUTE.L. 
'I 

END 

WMS FBI NEW YORK 

l 

""· ~ 

NEWYORK 01 143AM RM
SENT BY CODED TELETYPE

10-35 PM URGENT 6-25-68 KH

TO NEW YORK (PLAINTEXT)

NEW YORK VIA WASHINGTON

FROM LOS ANGELES 56-156

KENSALT

NEW YORK OBTAIN RELEASE OF RESTRICTIONS FROM "LIFE

MAGAZINE" REGARDING PHOTOGRAPHS TAKEN BY BILL EPPRIDGE AND

PETER SPENCER BERKSON TO ALLOW FBI TO DISTRIBUTE PHOTOGRAPHS

TO LAPD. LAPD HAS REQUESTED COPY OF PHOTOS AND LOS ANGELES

RECOMMENDS COPIES BE FURNISHED. SUTEL.

END 44 -
WMS FBI NEW YORK SEARCHED

SERIALIZED 1640-133
INDEXED

JUN261968-
NEW

YORK
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NEW YORK-3 345AM NSE 

12-38 PM DEFERRED 6-15-68 KH 

TO NEW YORK PLAIN TEXT . 

NEW YORK VIA WASHINGTON 

FROM LOS ANGELES 56-156 

KENSALT 

RENYAIRTEL JUNE SIX LAST RE JOHN M. LAURENCE 
' 

<AKA LAURENCE) AND'HIS ORGANIZATION KNOWN AS FAIR 
' ' ' 

I 

<FEDERATED AMERICANS AGAINST ISRAELI RACISM) OF 

FIFTY SEVEN WEST TENT~ ST., NYC. 

LAPD INTELLIGENCE HAS HEARD UNSUBSTANTIATED 

RUMOR .THAT F
1

AIR IS "ARABIAN INTERNAT.IONAL .ASSASSINATION 
I 

ORGANIZATION.", 
I 

NY FURNISH BY TEL THUr.BNAIL CHARACTERIZ~TION OF . . ' 
, , I 

FAIR INCLUDING DATA TO CONFI~M OR REFUTE ABO~E RUMOR. ' _t4JJ 
, . 4--·+ - \ b -4- o 1C;:>'7 

., \ 

1 

SEAACtlED . ND£l(E0 -:;;r-
E ND SERIALIZED __I'd.ED AA--, 

✓ 
JUN15196~ 

his
NEW YORK-3 345AM MSE SENT BY

CODED
TELETYPE12-38 PM DEFERRED 6-15-68 KH

TO NEW YORK PLAIN TEXT

NEW YORK VIA WASHINGTON

FROM LOS ANGELES 56-156

KENSALT

RENYAIRTEL JUNE SIX LAST RE JOHN M. LAURENCE

(A KA LAURENCE) AND HIS ORGANIZATION KNOWN AS FAIR

(FEDERATED AMERICANS AGAINST ISRAELI RACISM) OF

FIFTY SEVEN WEST TENTH ST., NYC.

LAPD INTELLIGENCE HAS HEARD UNSUBSTANTIATED

RUMOR THAT FAIR IS "ARABIAN INTERNATIONAL ASSASSINATION

ORGANIZATION.

NY FURNISH BY TEL THUMBNAIL CHARACTERIZATION OF

FAIR INCLUDING DATA TO CONFIRM OR REFUTE ABOVE RUMOR.

44-1640-134
SEARCHED WSINDEXED

END filed II
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JUN15 1968
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. NEW YORK-3 345AM MS£ 

12•38 PM DEFERRED 6•15•68 

TO NEV YORK 

NEW YORK VIA WASHINGTON 

FROM LOS ANGELES 56•156 

KENSAL! 

r
l 

-. 
KH.1 

••• 

RENYAIRTEL JUNE SIX LAST ·RE JOHN M, LAURENCE 

<AKA LAURENCE> AND HIS ORGANIZATION KNOWN AS FAIR 

(FEDERATED AMERICANS AGAINST ISRAELI RACISM) OF 
l • 

l 

FIFTY SEVEN WESf TENTH STA,· NYC~ 
' 1 • 

'LAPD INTELLIGENCE HAS HEARD UNSUBSTANTIATED 

RUMOR THAT FAIR lS "ARABIA~ INTERNATIONAL ASSASSINATION 

OR~ANIZATION." 

NY FURNISH BY TEL THUNBNAIL CHARACTERIZATION OF 

FAIR INCLUDING DATA TO CONFIRM OR .REFUTE ABOVE RUMOR. 

END 

WMS, ·FBI NEW' YORK 

4- -tl.o4 p -13 { 
SEARCHJ.0 _INOtXEO -
SERlAUZED-flLED--

J/' e;h~, J 
_...,~jUN 151968 
,,&-FBI-NEW Yvr<i< 

NEW YORK-3 345AM MSE

12-38 PM DEFERRED 6-15-68 KH

TO NEW YORK PLAIN TEXT
SENT BY COOKED

NEW YORK VIA WASHINGTON

FROM LOS ANGELES 56-156

KENSALT

RENYAIRIEL JUNE SIX LAST RE JOHN M. LAURENCE

(AKA LAURENCE) AND HIS ORGANIZATION KNOWN AS FAIR

(FEDERATED AMERICANS AGAINST ISRAELI RACISM) OF

FIFTY SEVEN WEST TENTH ST., NYC.

LAPD INTELLIGENCE HAS HEARD UNSUBSTANTIATED

RUMOR THAT FAIR IS "ARABIAN INTERNATIONAL ASSASSINATION

ORGANIZATION."

NY FURNISH BY TEL THUMBNAIL CHARACTERIZATION OF

FAIR INCLUDING DATA TO CONFIRM OR REFUTE ABOVE RUMOR.

44-1640-13
END
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. NY 13 1~:20 WLM 

714PM URGENT 6-25-68 DPK 
, 

TO DIRECTOR (62j587), DENVER, NEW HAVEN, AND NEW YORK 

NEW YORK VIA WASHINGTON (PLAINTEXT) 
I 

FROM LOS ANGELES (56-156) CP)' 

KENSALTXX / 

RE NEij YORK TEL JUNE THIRTEEN LAST AND LOS ANGELES TEL 
' ' . 

' . 
JUNE FOURTEEN LAST, BOTH RE JOHN M. LAWRENCE, AKA JOHN M. 

~ - ' 
LAURENCE, HEAD OF FEDERATED AMERICANS AGAINST ISRAELI RACISM', 

,,., 

<FAIR). I "' 

LOS ANGELES SHERIFF'S OFFICE OFFICER JERRY SIMS REPORTS' 
TODAY LAWRENCE KNOWN TO PD, DAN~URY, CONNECTib~T, AND REPORTEDLY 

CONFINED APRIL TWENTY .FOUR, SIXTY lWO, o·N "WRIT OF COMMITMENT", 

DENVER, COLORADO. 
,,f 

NEW HAVEN AND DENVER SUTEL RESULTS OF APPROPRIATE CRIMINAL 

CHEcis. DENVE~ ADVISE OF ANY PSYCHIATRIC HISTROY DEVELOPED. . 
' ' l ,' • 

NEW YORi EXPEDITE CHARACTERIZATION OF.FAIR. 
END . 

MIS 

FBI NEW YORK 

,, 

NY 13 10:20 WLM

714PM URGENT 6-25-68 DPK

TO DIRECTOR (62-587), DENVER, NEW HAVEN, AND NEW YORK

NEW YORK VIA WASHINGTON (PLAINTEXT)

FROM LOS ANGELES (56-156) (P)

KENSALTXX

RE NEW YORK TEL JUNE THIRTEEN LAST AND LOS ANGELES TEL

JUNE FOURTEEN LAST, BOTH RE JOHN M. LAWRENCE, AKA JOHN M.

LAURENCE, HEAD OF FEDERATED AMERICANS AGAINST ISRAELI RACISM

(FAIR).

LOS ANGELES SHERIFF'S OFFICE OFFICER JERRY SIMS REPORTS

TODAY LAWRENCE KNOWN TO PD, DANBURY, CONNECTICUT, AND REPORTEDLY

CONFINED APRIL TWENTY FOUR, SIXTY TWO, ON "WRIT OF COMMITMENT",

DENVER, COLORADO.

NEW HAVEN AND DENVER SUTEL RESULTS OF APPROPRIATE CRIMINAL

CHECKS. DENVER ADVISE OF ANY PSYCHIATRIC HISTROY DEVELOPED.

NEW YORK EXPEDITE CHARACTERIZATION OF FAIR.

14-16-10-45END
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NY 13 10120 WLM 

' 
714PM URGENT 6•25•68 DPK 

TO DIRECTOR (62•587), DENVER, NEW ·HAVEN, AN~ NEV YORK 
,, 

NEW YO~K VIA WASHINGTON/· <PLAINTEXT> 

FROM LOS ANGELES (56•156) <P> 

KEHSALTXX 
,r 

RE NEV YORK TEL JUNE THIRTEEN LAST AND LOS ANGELES TEL 
' ' ,_ 

JUNE FOURTEEN LAST, BOTH RE JOHN M. LAWRENCE, AKA JOHN M. 
I 
' ' 

LAURENCE, HEAD OF FEDERATED AMERICANS AGAINST ISRAELI RACISM 

<FAIR>. 

LOS ANGELES SHERIFF'~ OFFICE OFFICER JERRY SIMS REPORTS 
TODAY LAWRENCE KNOWN TO PD, DANBURY, CONNECTICUT, ·AND REPORTEDLY 

CONFINED APRIL TW~NTY FOUR, SIXTY TWO, OH •WRIT OF COMMITMENT", 

DENVER, COLORADO. 

NEW HAVEN AND.DENVER SUTEL RESULTS OF APPROPRIATE CRIMINAL 
' ' 

CHECKS. DENVER ADVISE OF ANY.PSYCHIATRIC HISTROY DEVELOPED. 

NEV YORK EXPED.ITE CHARACTERIZATION OF FAIR. 
END 
A\IS 

FBI NEW YORK 

#~lr,ljO, !JS 
SEARCHED~ INOEXED­
SEklAUZED-f"ILED--

JUN251968 
FBI- NEW YORK 

NY 13 10:20 WLM

714PM URGENT 6-25-68 DPK

TO DIRECTOR (62-587), DENVER, NEW HAVEN, AND NEW YORK

NEW YORK VIA WASHINGTON (PLAINTEXT)

FROM LOS ANGELES (56-156) (P)

KENSALTXX

RE NEW YORK TEL JUNE THIRTEEN LAST AND LOS ANGELES TEL

JUNE FOURTEEN LAST, BOTH RE JOHN M. LAWRENCE, AKA JOHN M.

LAURENCE, HEAD OF FEDERATED AMERICANS AGAINST ISRAELI RACISM

(FAIR).

LOS ANGELES SHERIFF'S OFFICE OFFICER JERRY SIMS REPORTS

TODAY LAWRENCE KNOWN TO PD, DANBURY, CONNECTICUT, AND REPORTEDLY

CONFINED APRIL TWENTY FOUR, SIXTY TWO, ON "WRIT OF COMMITMENT",

DENVER, COLORADO.

NEW HAVEN AND DENVER SUTEL RESULTS OF APPROPRIATE CRIMINAL

CHECKS. DENVER ADVISE OF ANY PSYCHIATRIC HISTROY DEVELOPED.

NEW YORK EXPEDITE CHARACTERIZATION OF FAIR.

END 44-1640-135
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• • 
... I 

-\FBI 'NEW YORK 

FBI NEW HAVEN , 

1 ~37AM URGENT 6/26/68 LAC' 

TO DI RECT'-oR; LOS ANGELES AND NEW YORK 
I 

FRO~ NEW HAVEN (62-2477) 

RE LOS AN3ELES TELETYPE T.O DI~ECTOR, JUNE TWO SIX, .INSTANT: 

DANBURY~ CONN: PD RECORDS REFLECT JOHN M. LAWRENCE ARRESTED 
DANBURY SEPTEMBER THREE 0~ ,NINE SIX SE.VEN~ CHARGES VIOLATI<Y.-l OF ' 

CITY ORDINANCES ONE ~NE DASH FIVE <SOLICITING>. TW~LVE DASH THIRTEEN ~ ~ 

<LOITERING> AND· VIOLATIO~ CONN. STATE STATUTE FIVE THREE DASH ONE -'k3~ 
.' SEVE~ FOUR <BREACH OF PEACE> AND TWO NINE DASH ONE SEVEN <REFUSING . ~' \) 

TO BE 'FINGERPRINTED>. INSTANT CHARGES ST~ LL PENDING LOCAL COURT: · . ~ 
LAWRENCE ARRESTED DANBURY PD SA~E DATE AS FUGITIVE FOR 'NASSAU . ~ 

, ' I 

COUNTY,. NEW YORK,; ON TWO BENCH WARRANTS ISSUED APRIL THREE ONE NINE\ 

SIX SEVEN~ MINEOLA, NEW ~ORK. . , . , /1~ 
', I • I 

LAWRENCE BORN DECEMBER FOUR ONE NINE TWO ONE, FT. WORTH, TEXAS, 

RESIDES FIVE SEVEN TENTH sr; 'm:v YORK, CITY' OCCUPATION' LAW CLERK~ - ,, 

NEW YORK CONDUCT ARREST CHECK RE LAWRENCE AT NASSAU COUNTY, 
AND-SUTEL ,RESULTS LA~ 

ENOJLW 

FBI NEW. YORK 

NFBI NEW YORK

FBI NEW HAVEN

1137AM URGENT 6/26/68 LAC

TO DIRECTOR, LOS ANGELES AND NEW YORK

FROM NEW HAVEN (62-2477)

KENSALT

RE LOS ANGELES TELETYPE TO DIRECTOR, JUNE TWO SIX, INSTANT.

DANBURY, CONN. PD RECORDS REFLECT JOHN M. LAWRENCE ARRESTED

DANBURY SEPTEMBER THREE ONE NINE SIX SEVEN, CHARGES VIOLATION OF

CITY ORDINANCES ONE ONE DASH FIVE (SOLICITING) TWELVE DASH THIRTEEN

(LOITERING) AND VIOLATION CONN. STATE STATUTE FIVE THREE DASH ONE

SEVEN FOUR (BREACH OF PEACE) AND TWO NINE DASK ONE SEVEN (REFUSING

TO BE FINGERPRINTED). INSTANT CHARGES STILL PENDING LOCAL COURT.

LAWRENCE ARRESTED DANBURY PD SAME DATE AS FUGITIVE FOR NASSAU

COUNTY, NEW YORK, ON TWO BENCH WARRANTS ISSUED APRIL THREE ONE NINE

SIX SEVEN, MINEOLA, NEW YORK.

LAWRENCE BORN DECEMBER FOUR ONE NINE TWO ONE, FT. WORTH, TEXAS

RESIDES FIVE SEVEN TENTH ST, NEW YORK CITY, OCCUPATION LAW CLERK.

NEW YORK CONDUCT ARREST CHECK RE LAWRENCE AT NASSAU COUNTY

AND SUTEL RESULTS LA.

ENDJLW 44-1640-136
SEARCHED NDEXED
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\ -,;_,l't' • • \ 
\BI N£'4 YORK , 

FBI NEV HAVEN 

l l'37AM URGENT 6/26/68 LAC 

, TO DIRECTOR, LOS'ANGttES ANO NEW YORK 

FRO~ NEW HAVEN (62-2477> 

KENSALT 

RE,LOS ANGELES TELETYPE to DIREC~OR, JUNE TWO SIX, INSTA~r. 
I 

DANBURY, com1. PD REC0ROS ijEFLECT JOHN M. LAWRENCE ARJ?ESTED 
DANBURY SEPTEMBER THREE 'ONE NINE SIX SEVEN, CKARGES•VI0LATI0~, OF , 
CITY ORDINANCES Ot.1: ONE DASH FIVE (SOLICITING> TYE!.VE bASK THIRTSEtf 

<LOilERfNG> AND VIOLATION COhii. STATE STATUTE FIVE THREE DASH O?lE 

SEVEN F,OlJ~ <BREACH OF PEACE>, AtlD TV0 ~UN? DASH ONE SEVEN (REFUSING 

• TO BE FINGERPRINTED>. INSTANT CHARGES, STILL PENQING LOCAL COURT• 
• I ,-, ' 1 , 

LAWRENCE ARRESTED DANBURY PO SA~E DATE AS FUGITIVE FOR NASSAU 
' 

COUNTY, NEV YORK, ON TV0 ,BENCH 1ARRANTS ISSUE.D APRIL THREE ONE NIN£ 

SIX SEVEN, MINEOLA, -NEV YORK• 
' . 

LAWRENCE BORN DECEMBER FOUR ONE NINE TWO ONE~ FT. WORTH, TEXAS, 

RESI~ES FIVE SEVEn TENT~ st~ NEV 'yoRK CITY t OCCUPATION LA~ CLE,RK. 

NE\f YORK COHOUCT, ARREST C~ECK RE LAWRENCE AT NASSAU COUNTY 

AND SUTEt RESULTS LA. 

ENDJLV 

FBI NEY YORK SEARCH!D -·:tt:tNOEXEO 
SERIAL.lltD.., fllEo;.:tz: 

JUN261968 
FBI-NEW YORK 

NFBI NEW YORK

FBI NEW HAVEN

1137AM URGENT 6/26/68 LAC

TO DIRECTOR, LOS ANGELES AND NEW YORK

FROM NEW HAVEN (62-2477)

KENSALT

RE LOS ANGELES TELETYPE TO DIRECTOR, JUNE TWO SIX, INSTANT.

DANBURY, CONN. PD RECORDS REFLECT JOHN M. LAWRENCE ARRESTED

DANBURY SEPTEMBER THREE ONE NINE SIX SEVEN, CHARGES VIOLATION OF

CITY ORDINANCES ONE ONE DASH FIVE (SOLICITING) TVELVE DASH THIRTEEN

(LOITERING) AND VIOLATION CONN. STATE STATUTE FIVE THREE DASH ONE

SEVEN FOUR (BREACH OF PEACE), AND TWO NINE DASK ONE SEVEN (REFUSING

TO BE FINGERPRINTED). INSTANT CHARGES STILL PENDING LOCAL COURT.

LAWRENCE ARRESTED DANBURY PD SAME DATE AS FUGITIVE FOR NASSAU

COUNTY, NEW YORK, ON TWO BENCH WARRANTS ISSUED APRIL THREE ONE NINE

SIX SEVEN, MINEOLA, NEW YORK.

LAWRENCE BORN DECEMBER FOUR ONE NINE TWO ONE, FT. WORTH, TEXAS,

RESIDES FIVE SEVEN TENTH ST, NEW YORK CITY, OCCUPATION LAV CLERK.

NEW YORK CONDUCT ARREST CHECK RE LAVRENCE AT NASSAU COUNTY

AND SUTEL RESULTS LA.

ENDJLW
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--- FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

On 

l 
Oa~, ___ ,_6 __ /2_.l .... 0_6_8 __ _ 

Mr. LESTER BERNSTEIN, 44 :Buxton Street., L.1do Beach, 
New York, advlsed 'that he -18 a correspondent ·for .Newsweek 
Magazine_, 444 Madison Avenue., New York, New 'York. 

·0n June 4, 1968., .Mr. BERNSTEIN ·was ·in Los -Angeles, 
California, covering the California 'Democratic ·presidential 
Primary. On the evening of June ·4, 1968, he was -~pec1fica1ly 
covertilgfthe election returns at Senator :ROBERT ,F. XENNED.Y 1s 
headquarters at the .Ambassador Hotel. 

Mr. BERNSTEIN stated that just ·before Midnight 
on June 4, 1968., Senator KENNEDY J.eft his .room at the .Ambassador 
Hotel., Room .51-1, in order ·to ·issue a victory statement. 
Mr. ·BERNSTEIN did not -accompany Senator KENNEDY at this time 
·but rather went across ·the hall to a very l'arge room which 
was being utili~ed as allospitality suite ·by the ·KENNEDY ~arty. 
:BERNSTEIN ·witnessed Senator KENNEDY·' s assassination on 
·television .. 

·Mr . .'BERNSTEIN noted :that sometime after Senator 
KENNEDY's assassination he spoke to ·both Mr. KARL.UECKER, 
.Asd..stant Mai-tre-.d' and ·to Mr. EDWARD MINASIAN, Banquet 
Manager at the Ambassador Hotel. These men ·told BERNSTEIN 
that they -were designated by th,e Ambassador H.otel to 
lead Senator· 'KENNEDY and his party around ·the hotel and 
were with Senator KENNEDY when he was shot. -BERNSTEIN 
gathered from UECKER and MINASIAN that Just before Senator 
KENNEDY ,left the platform after issuing his victory statement 
·1 t was decided that he would llleet with the various :press 
correspondents ~n the colonial Room. BERNSTEIN stated that 
he ~id not .know the reason .for ·this change of plans but 
opined that probaoly the correspondents .had made a ~equest 
to KENNEDY or to ·Press Secretary FRANK MANKIEWICZ that 
:KENNEDY speak to ·them after he had issued his v~ctory 
.statement. 

BERNSTEIM stated that in speaking-with UECKER and 

6/20/68 at Telephonically 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INV.ESTIGATION
1

6/21/68Date

Mr. LESTER BERNSTEIN, 44 Buxton Street, Lido Beach,
New York, advised that he is a correspondent for Newsweek
Magazine, 444 Madison Avenue, New York, New York.

On June 4, 1968, Mr. BERNSTEIN was in Los Angeles,
California, covering the California Democratic Presidential
Primary. On the evening of June 4, 1968, he was specifically
covering the election returns at Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY's
headquarters at the Ambassador Hotel.

Mr. BERNSTEIN stated that just before Midnight
on June 4, 1968, Senator KENNEDY left his room at the Ambassador
Hotel, Room 511, in order to issue a victory statement.
Mr. BERNSTEIN did not accompany Senator KENNEDY at this time
but rather went across the hall to a very large room which
was being utilized as a hospitality suite by the KENNEDY party.
BERNSTEIN witnessed Senator KENNEDY's assassination on
television.

Mr. BERNSTEIN noted that sometime after Senator
KENNEDY's assassination he spoke to both Mr. KARL UECKER,
Assistant Maitre-d' and to Mr. EDWARD MINASIAN, Banquet
Manager at the Ambassador Hotel. These men told BERNSTEIN
that they were designated by the Ambassador Hotel to
lead Senator KENNEDY and his party around the hotel and
were with Senator KENNEDY when he was shot. BERNSTEIN
gathered from UECKER and MINASIAN that just before Senator
KENNEDY left the platform after issuing his victory statementit was decided that he would meet with the various press
correspondents in the Colonial Room. BERNSTEIN stated that
he did not know the reason for this change of plans but
opined that probably the correspondents had made a request
to KENNEDY or to Press Secretary FRANK MANKIEWICZ that
KENNEDY speak to them after he had issued his victory
statement.

BERNSTEIN stated that in speaking with UECKER and

On 6/20/68 at Telephonically File # NY 44-1640 137
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NY 44-1640 

MINASIAN, it was his understanding that UECKER ·was the f1rst 
_person ·to grab SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN., struggling wtth .him 
after the first ·two shots were fired .and attempting ·to 
wrestle ·the gun away ~rom SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN as he fired 
the remaining shots. 

Mr. BERNSTEIN stated ·that he •will 'be on vae~tion 
until approximately .July l~ 1968~ ·but could ·be xeached at 
any time through telephone number 516-GE 1-9793· 

2

NY 44-1640

MINASIAN, it was his understanding that UECKER was the first
person to grab SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN, struggling with him
after the first two shots were fired and attempting to
wrestle the gun away from SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN as he fired
the remaining shots.

Mr. BERNSTEIN stated that he will be on vacation
until approximately July 1, 1968, but could be reached at
any time through telephone number 516-GE 1-9793.
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• 
BALTirt.ORE ---03---

PHILADELPHIA ---01--­

URGENT 6-18-68 FJB 

• 
I 

TO DIRECTOR (62-587) AND LOS ANGELES (56-156) PHILADELPHIA, BALTIMORE, 

, BOSTON, CHICAGO, KANSAS CITY, MINNEAPOLIS, NEW YORK,, PORTLAND, SAN DIEGO, 

AND SAN FRANCISCO PLAINTEXT 

FROM WASHINGTON FIELD (173-135) 2P 

·KENSAL! • 

HUGH MC DONALD, SENATOR ROBERT F. KENNEDY•s OFFICE, NEW 
' . 

' SENATE OFFI~E BUILDING, ADVISED INSTANT FOLLOWING CORRESPONDENTS 
I 

WERE WITH OFFICIAL 'KENNEDY PARTY AT AMBASSADOR HO.TEL, LOS ANGELES, 

AT TIME OF ASSASSINATION. 

ALL SHOULD BE INTERVIEWED EXPED IcrUSL Y AtW RE~UL TS, !RF OR 
I I 

FD THREE ZERO TWO, lMMEDlA~ELY FURNISHED TO LOS ANGELES. PLACE 
. ' ' 

PARTICULAR EMPHASIS ON WHY SENATOR CHANGED ORIGIN~L PLAUS TO GO TO 

A[Y'.BASSADOR ROOM INSTEAD OF PROCEEDING TO COLONIAL ROOM. ,INQUIRE 

IF SIRHAN OBSERVED PRIOR TO ASSASSINATION. 

· LOS ANGELES- ED GUTH~AN AND CREW, LOS ANGELES TIMES; ART 

, KAVIN, RKO GENERAL; 7NU WEST, MUTUAL BROADCASTING COMPANY; CARL 

FLEMMING, NEWSWEEK;, CORRESPONDENT, LOS ANGELES EXAM /t, , . ... 
END PAGE ONE j I ' 

• 
' . ' 

~ 
' ·, 

NEW YORK 10 805 PM RDR

BALTIMORE 03

PHILADELPHIA 01

URGENT 6-18-68 FJB

TO DIRECTOR (62-587) AND LOS ANGELES (56-156) PHILADELPHIA, BALTIMORE,

BOSTON, CHICAGO, KANSAS CITY, MINNEAPOLIS, NEW YORK, PORTLAND, SAN DIEGO,

AND SAN FRANCISCO PLAINTEXT

FROM WASHINGTON FIELD ( 3-135 2P

KENSALT

HUGH MC DONALD, SENATOR ROBERT F. KENNEDY'S OFFICE, NEW

SENATE OFFICE BUILDING, ADVISED INSTANT FOLLOWING CORRESPONDENTS

WERE WITH OFFICIAL KENNEDY PARTY AT AMBASSADOR HOTEL, LOS ANGELES,

AT TIME OF ASSASSINATION.

ALL SHOULD BE INTERVIEWED EXPEDIOUSLY AND RESULTS, IRF OR

FD THREE ZERO TWO, IMMEDIATELY FURNISHED TO LOS ANGELES. PLACE

PARTICULAR EMPHASIS ON WHY SENATOR CHANGED ORIGINAL PLANS TO GO TO

AMBASSADOR ROOM INSTEAD OF PROCEEDING TO COLONIAL ROOM. INQUIRE

IF SIRHAN OBSERVED PRIOR TO ASSASSINATION.

LOS ANGELES- ED GUTHMAN AND CREW, LOS ANGELES TIMES; ART

KAVIN, RXO GENERAL; FNU WEST, MUTUAL BROADCASTING COMPANY; CARL

FLEMMING, NEWSWEEK; CORRESPONDENT, LOS ANGELES EXAMINER. 1/1,
SEARCHED

END PAGE ONE
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, PAGE TWO 

,, -

~ HOUSE MAGAZINE;·PAUL HEALY, t, 
~ ~ 1 YORK TIMES. Qpj ~~~ 

1 
· 

~,~ ~l PHI~iDELPHIA ·- WALTER ~OMBROW, AREA CODE TWO ONE FIVE-LA F'!VE­

~ ~ ~ ,~ SIX THREE 'ZERO NINE THEN INTERVIEW' BILL DEIMER AND MATT DOUGLAS 
.~~,\. r/s- WHO WORK WITH THE "D MBROW CREW FOR CBS, PHILADELPHIA • 

. 
PORTLAND - ~A, LO HUGHES, PORTLAND ORE~ONIAN 

SAN DIEGO - C,~RESPONDENT, SAN DIEGO UNION 

SAN FRANCI;JCO MIKE HARRIS, SAN FRANCISCO CRONICAL. P 

END ' , jv,Sl•_., 
' . ~ \-.r)<r. .o\~\ 

NY ••• AWS , ~,)~~✓>-Y "~Ji, 
FBI NEW YORK ~ . 

14 t ~ 

PAGE TWO

BALTIMORE - PAT FERGUSON, BALTIMORE SUN

BOSTON- BOB HEALY, AND BILL MC CARTHY, BOSTON

COVERED to
HERALD

CHICAGO - DAVE MURRAY, CHICAGO SUN TIMES (MURRAY CAN FURNISH

NAMES OF CORRESRONDENTS FROM CHICAGO TRIBUNE AND CHICAGO DAILY NEWS)

KANSAS CITY - JOHN MC CARTHY, KANSAS CITY STAR

MINNEAPOLIS - CHUCK BAILEY, MINNEAPOLIS TRIBUNE
LOVINGHA

NEW YORK - IAN BRODY, LONDON DAILY EXPRESS: SYLVIA WRIGHT), LIFE

MAGAZINE: LESTER BERNSTEIN, NEWSWEEK MAGAZINE JEWELS WITCOVER NEW

HOUSE MAGAZINE; PAUL HEALY, NEW YORK DAILY NEWS; WARREN WEAVER, NEW

YORK TIMES. suggestionationRoy ALNELO

PHILADELPHIA '- WALTER DOMBROW, AREA CODE TWO ONE FIVE-LA FIVE-

SIX THREE ZERO NINE THEN INTERVIEW BILL DEIMER AND MATT DOUGLAS

WHO WORK WITH THE DOMBROW CREW FOR CBS, PHILADELPHIA.

PORTLAND - HAROLD RUGHES, PORTLAND OREGONIAN

SAN DIEGO - CORRESPONDENT, SAN DIEGO UNION

SAN FRANCISCO-MIKE HARRIS, SAN FRANCISCO CRONICAL. P

END

NY AWS

Asaler B.
FBI NEW YORK



• 
~EW YORK ---10--- 805 PM RDR 

BALTIMORE -•-03••­

PHILADELPHIA ••-01---

URGEHT 6-18-68 FJB 

• 
I ' 

' 
TO DIRECTOR (62•587) AND LOS ANGELES (56-156) PHILADELPHIA~ BALTir.ORE, 

I 

BOS~Off, .CHICAGO, KANSAS CITY; MINNEAPOLIS, NEW YORK, PORTLAND, SAN DIEGO, 
I 

AND SAN FRANCISCO PLAINTEXT ' 

FROM WASHINGTON FIELD (173-135) 2P 

KENSALT '' 

HUGH MC DONALD, SENATOR ROBERT F. KEHNtDY!S OFFICE,,NEV . ' 

SENATE OFFICE BUILDING, ADVISED INSTANT FOLLOWING CORRESPONDENTS 
' WERE WITH OFFICIAL KENNEDY PARTY AT Ar~ASSADOR,HOTEL, LOS ANGELES, 

AT .TIME OF ASSASSINATION. 
'· ' ALL SHOULD BE INTERVIEWED EXPEDIOUSLY AND RESULTS, IRF OR 

FD THREE ZERO TWO, IMMEOIATELY,FURNISHtD to LOS ANGELEs.~ ✓PLACE 
' 

PARTICULAR EMPHASIS ON WHY SENATOR CHANGED ORIGINAL PLANS TO GO TO 

Af3ASSADOR ROOM INSTEAD OF PROCEEDING TO COLONIAL· ROOM. INQUIRE 

IF SIRHAN OBSERVED·PRIOR TO ASSASSINATION. 

LOS ANGELES•· ED GUTHMAN·ANO CREW, LOS ANGELES TIMES; ART 
' ' I 

KAVIN, RKO GENERAL; FNU VEST, MUTUAL BROADCA~TING COMPANY; CARL 
' ' -

FLEMMING, NEWSWEEK; CORRESPONDENT, LOS ANGELES EXAMINER. 
' 

END PAGE ONE 

I 
V. 

NEW YORK -10--- 805 PM RDR

BALTIMORE 03 -

PHILADELPHIA 01 ---
URGENT 6-18-68 FJB

TO DIRECTOR (62-587) AND LOS ANGELES (56-156) PHILADELPHIA, BALTIMORE,

BOSTON, CHICAGO, KANSAS CITY, MINNEAPOLIS, NEW YORK, PORTLAND, SAN DIEGO,

AND SAN FRANCISCO PLAINTEXT

FROM WASHINGTON FIELD (173-135) 2P

KENSALT

HUGH MC DONALD, SENATOR ROBERT F. KENNEDY'S OFFICE, NEW

SENATE OFFICE BUILDING, ADVISED INSTANT FOLLOWING CORRESPONDENTS

WERE WITH OFFICIAL KENNEDY PARTY AT AMBASSADOR. HOTEL, LOS ANGELES,

AT TIME OF ASSASSINATION.

ALL SHOULD BE INTERVIEWED EXPEDIOUSLY AND RESULTS, IRF OR

FD THREE ZERO TWO, IMMEDIATELY FURNISHED TO LOS ANGELES. * PLACE

PARTICULAR EMPHASIS ON WHY SENATOR CHANGED ORIGINAL PLANS TO GO TO

AMBASSADOR ROOM INSTEAD OF PROCEEDING TO COLONIAL ROOM. INQUIRE

IF SIRHAN OBSERVED PRIOR TO ASSASSINATION.

LOS ANGELES- ED GUTHMAN AND CREW, LOS ANGELES TIMES; ART

KAVIN, RKO GENERAL; FNU WEST, MUTUAL BROADCASTING COMPANY; CARL

FLEMMING, NEWSWEEK; CORRESPONDENT, LOS ANGELES EXAMINER.

END PAGE ONE
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• 
PAGE TWO 

BALTIMORE• PAT FERGUSON, BALTIMORE SUN 

BOSTON• BOB HEALYt ANO BILL MC CARTHY,"BOSTON 

HERALD 

• 

CHICAGO - DAVE MURRAY, CHICAGO SUN TIMES (MURRAY CAH FURNISH 

NAMES OF CORRESPONDENTS FROM.CHICAGO TRIBUNE AND CHICAGO DAILY NEWS). 

KANSAS CITY - JOHN MCCARTHY, KANSAS CITY STAR 

MINNEAPOLIS • CHUCK BAILEY, HINNEAPOL1IS TRIBUNE . 
.. 

NEV YORK - IAN BRODY, LONDON DAILY EXPRESSJ SYLVIA WRIGHT, LIFE . ' 
MAGAZINE; LESTER BERNSTEIN, NEWSWEEK MAGAZINE; J~WELS WITCOVER, NEW 

I 

HOUSE ~AGAZINEJ PAUL HEALY, NEW YORK DAILY NEWS; WARREN WEAVER, NEW 

YORK TlMES. 

PHILADELPHIA - WALTER ooNlRow, AR!A CODE TWO ONE FIVE-LA FIVE-
' 

SIX THREE ZERO .NINE, THEN INTERVIEW BILL DEIMER AND MATT DOUGLAS 

WHO WORK WITH THE DOMBROW CREW FOR CBS, PHILADELPHIA. 

PORTLAND• HAROLD HUGH~S,. PORTLAND OREGONIAN 
' 

SAN DIEGO• CORRESPONDENT, SAN DIEGO UNION 

SAN FRANCISCO•MIKE HARRIS, SAN FRANCISCO CRONlCAL. P 

END 

NY•• .AWS 

. FBI NEV YORK 
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PAGE TWO

BALTIMORE - PAT FERGUSON, BALTIMORE SUN

BOSTON- BOB HEALY, AND BILL MC CARTHY, BOSTON

HERALD

CHICAGO - DAVE MURRAY, CHICAGO SUN TIMES (MURRAY CAN FURNISH

NAMES OF CORRESPONDENTS FROM CHICAGO TRIBUNE AND CHICAGO DAILY NEWS).

KANSAS CITY - JOHN MC CARTHY, KANSAS CITY STAR

MINNEAPOLIS - CHUCK BAILEY, MINNEAPOLIS TRIBUNE

NEW YORK - IAN BRODY, LONDON DAILY EXPRESS; SYLVIA WRIGHT, LIFE

MAGAZINE; LESTER BERNSTEIN, NEWSWEEK MAGAZINE; JEWELS WITCOVER, NEW

HOUSE MAGAZINE; PAUL HEALY, NEW YORK DAILY NEWS; WARREN WEAVER, NEW

YORK TIMES.

PHILADELPHIA $ WALTER DOMBROW, AREA CODE TWO ONE FIVE-LA FIVE-

SIX THREE ZERO NINE, THEN INTERVIEW BILL DEIMER AND MATT DOUGLAS

WHO WORK WITH THE DOMBROW CREW FOR CBS, PHILADELPHIA.

PORTLAND - HAROLD HUGHES, PORTLAND OREGONIAN

SAN DIEGO - CORRESPONDENT, SAN DIEGO UNION

SAN FRANCISCO-MIKE HARRIS, SAN FRANCISCO CRONICAL. P

END

NY...AWS

FBI NEW YORK
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

6l26/68 Cote, __________ _ 

JOHN :I.SN-C 'DAY t 34 Hill to~ .Dl"ive, Jff'D ·4, 
Mahopac, New York, advised that he ~s ·the Director Qf 
Serv1·ce· Bureau of Advertising and Publicity, Thoroughbred 
Racing .Protect:ive Bureau, 220'East '42nd Street, New York 
City. 

Mr •. DAY stated that he has never seen or heard 
o'f .SIRHAN SIRHAN other than what he read and ·seen on televi'sion. 
-He stated the 'pic~~res he saw in the ·newspa~er, magazine and 
on television'of 'SIRHAN SIRHAN ·were not ·famil'iar. to him • 

• I 

'I I 

,I I ' 

'I I I 

• I 

'I 

' ' 

.o .__6_1_-~_s_t_sa __ ,at_......,_N_Y_c _________ , _F,ue·# __ N_Y_4_4_..:i_o_4_o_ .... ·/3_,...., ..... ':J __ _ 

I ! ~..,, !' ,, 

A 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

6/26/68
Date

JOHN ISAAC DAY, 34 Hilltop Drive, RFD 4,
Mahopac, New York, advised that he is the Director of
Service Bureau of Advertising and Publicity, Thoroughbred
Racing Protective Bureau, 220 East 42nd Street, New York
City.

Mr. DAY stated that he has never seen or heard
of SIRHAN SIRHAN other than what he read and seen on television.
He stated the pictures he saw in the newspaper, magazine and
on television of SIRHAN SIRHAN were not familiar to him.

6/26/68 NYC
On at File#

NY 44-1640 137
SA EDWARD R. CHORY/RAR

Gill
6/26/68

by Date dictated

This document contains neither recomm endations norconclusions of the F81. If is the property of the FBI and is looned to your agency;
il and its contents ore not to be distributed outside your agency.
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... • " . ~NEW YORK 09 5-17PM MLM 

2-08 PM URGENT 6-25-68 NJZ 
' 

TO NEW YORK PLAINTEXT 

NEW YORK VIA WASHINGTON 

FROM LOS ANGELES (56-,156) 

KENSALt. 

• 

HANDWRITTEN NAME JOHN DAY APPEARS IN NOTEBOOK OF 

SIRHAN B. SIRHAN.· JOHN HANSON, LOCAL HEAD OF TRPB ADVISED 

THIS DA'lE HE. I? UNAWARE OF ANYONE IN LOS ANGELES. AREA ' \ 

WITH NAME JOHN DAY, HOWEVER, STA!Es ONE JOHN 1. DAY 1s · ~ ( 

ASSOCIATED WITH THOROUGHBRED RACING ASSOCIATION NEWS, ROOM ~ ~ ~ 
NINE' ONE NINE, TWO TWO ZERO EAST FORTY• SECOND STREET, j;;) ~(\,ivi~,, 

~ » ~ ·, 
NEW YORK CITY, NEW YORK, AND IS WIDELY KNOWN IN RACING ,. ':t '-"' , .. · \ ~\J ~ ~ ,~ 

' ----~ ~J" CIRCLES. ___ ,,,-•ff , -:::=--.1 { \r ~ ~ J 
NEW YORK REQUESTED T DETERMINE ~ " \) ~ 

" r,..-
AHY POSSIBLE ASSOCIAT-JON WITH OR KNOWLEDGE OF SIRHAN THAT 

HE MAY POSSESS, PARTICULARLY REGARDING
1

POSSIBLE r.OTIVE FOR 

ASSASINATION OF ROBERT F. KENNEDY. SUBMIT FD THREE ZERO TWO 

TO LOS ANGELES. 

END 

AWS 

FBI NEW 

¥~-IC /U -l(b 
SEARCHED-~ .. .INDEXED-;r 
tRIALIZE~ILEO..,t:U.-

'I 
\ 

NEW YORK 09 5-17PM MLM

2-08 PM URGENT 6-25-68 NJZ 7
TO NEW YORK PLAINTEXT 7

NEW YORK VIA WASHINGTON

FROM LOS ANGELES (56-156)

KENSALT.

HANDWRITTEN NAME JOHN DAY APPEARS IN NOTEBOOK OF

SIRHAN B. SIRHAN. JOHN HANSON, LOCAL HEAD OF TRPB ADVISED

THIS DATE HE IS UNAWARE OF ANYONE IN LOS ANGELES AREA

WITH NAME JOHN DAY, HOWEVER, STATES ONE JOHN I. DAY IS

ASSOCIATED WITH THOROUGHBRED RACING ASSOCIATION NEWS, ROOM

NINE ONE NINE, TWO TWO ZERO EAST FORTY SECOND STREET,

NEW YORK CITY, NEW YORK, AND IS WIDELY KNOWN IN RACING

CIRCLES.

NEW YORK REQUESTED TO INTERVIEW DAY DETERMINE

ANY POSSIBLE ASSOCIATION WITH OR KNOWLEDGE OF SIRHAN THAT

HE MAY POSSESS, PARTICULARLY REGARDING POSSIBLE MOTIVE FOR

ASSASINATION OF ROBERT F. KENNEDY. SUBMIT FD THREE ZERO TWO

TO LOS ANGELES.

END

44-1640 -140
SEARCHED

ERIALIZED77
INDEXED

FILED II
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Y/S!
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FBI NEW YORKFBI NEW YORK
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RK 09 5· I 7PM.LM . 

2~os PM URGENT 6-25•68 N~Z 

TO NEV YORK PLAINTEXT 

NE~ YORK. VIA WASHINGTON 
' 

FROM LOS AtlGELES (56-156) 

i 

• 

HANDWRITTEN NAME JOHN DAY APPEARS IN ffOTEBOOK OF 
' ' I 

SIRHAN B. SIRHAN. JOHN HANSON, LOCAL HEAD OF TRPB ADVISED 
' 

' I 

THIS DATE HE IS UHAVARE OF ANYONE IN LOS ANGELES AREA 
I 

\llTH ttAME JOHN DAY, -HO\IEVER, STATES OHE JOHN I. DAY IS 
' I 

ASSOCIATEP WITH THOROUGHBRED RACING ASSOCIATION NEWS, ROOK_ 
' ' ' 

NINE OHE · tUN£, TWO TWO ZERO EAST FORTY SECOND STREET, 

NEV YORl( CITY, HEW YORK, AND IS \UDELY I Ktmvn IN RACING_ 

CIRCLES. 

NEW YORK REQUESTED TO·INTERVIEV DAY. DETERMINE 

_·- ANY POSSIBLE ASSOCIATIOt1 VITH ,OR KNOVLEDGE OF SIRHAN THAT 

HE MAY POSSESS, PARTICULARLY REGARDING POSSIBLE MOTIVE FOR 

ASSASINATION OF ,ROBERT F. KE-NEDY. SUBMIT' FD THRE£ ZERO TWO 

TO LOS AliGEl.ES • 

EHD 
: LJ'/ ,- It fo ,fc/,o ~ 

AW$ 
SEAACHto t I.ND~Eo , , 
SERIAUZEo--.&1-,LEo 2tZ: 

, JUN251968 
FBI-NEW YORK 

I 
• 

NEW YORK 09 5-17PM MLM

2-08 PM URGENT 6-25-68 NJZ

TO NEW YORK PLAINTEXT

NEW YORK VIA WASHINGTON

FROM LOS ANGELES (56-156)

KENSALT.

HANDWRITTEN NAME JOHN DAY APPEARS IN HOTEBOOK OF

SIRHAN B. SIRHAN. JOHN HANSON, LOCAL HEAD OF TRPB ADVISED

THIS DATE HE IS UNAVARE OF ANYONE IN LOS ANGELES AREA

WITH NAME JOHN DAY, HOWEVER, STATES ONE JOHN I. DAY IS

ASSOCIATED WITH THOROUGHBRED RACING ASSOCIATION NEWS, ROOM

NINE ONE NINE, TWO TWO ZERO EAST FORTY SECOND STREET,

NEW YORK CITY, NEW YORK, AND IS WIDELY KNOWN IN RACING

CIRCLES.

NEW YORK REQUESTED TO = INTERVIEW DAY. DETERMINE

ANY POSSIBLE ASSOCIATION WITH OR KNOWLEDGE OF SIRHAN THAT

HE MAY POSSESS, PARTICULARLY REGARDING POSSIBLE MOTIVE FOR

ASSASINATION OF ROBERT F. KENNEDY. SUBMIT FD THREE ZERO TWO

TO LOS ANGELES.

END

44-1640-140
SEARCHED INDEXED

AWS SERIALIZED AFILED to
FBI NEW YORK

JUN 25 1968

04/6/25
FBI-NEW YORK

TRY



1•.• 
FBI 

' ·Dato: 6/21/68 

TransrnH the following tn --------------·-----------i 
{T-;p~ in plcirlt(xt or code) 

AIR'l'EL AIR MAIL 
Via_, ________ --------------------' 

(P rlority) I 

.... - - - .. _.., _....., ............... .__ --- - - - - _...,. _,.. .... - - ...... - ..,_ ... - - - - - - - - - - .... - ..... - L .. --- - - ... ... -

T.O: DIRECTOR, FBI 

FROM: SAC, LOS.ANGELES (9-UEW) (P) 

SUBJECT: UNSUB, aka 
John Lawrence; 
RUSSELL E. PARSONS -
VIC'l'IM 
EXTORTION 

Re lfou York airtel to the Bureau 6/6/68 tltled, 
11JOHN M. LAURENCE, aka Jolu"l M. Lawrence, RA - MIDDLE EAST 11

, 

with L!IM enclosed; ·um-1 York teletype to Bureau 6/13/68 
titled, 11KEHSAIJl'u. 

On 6/20/68., PATRICIA UAVARRO., Receptionist at 
the Law Office of RUSSELL E. PARSONS, 205 South Bx·oad,1ay 
Stree·b, Suite lrno, Los Angeles., was interviewed by Special 
Agents of the FBI., and advised she received two telephone 
calls fror.1 an individual l',ho identified hiroself as JOHN 
Lt).WREUCE calling from -telephone number 212-477-1826., Ueu 
York Clty. Caller stated he was Executive Secretary of ·th~ 
Clemency Comn1ittce for SIRUAU SIRHAN. He stated Los Angeles 
criminal attorneys are "crooks 11

, and will talrn SIRHAN "doi';-n th.c 
river 1

:. Ue said 11ue are out to get Mr. PARSONS" and "we are 
going -to get you11

• Caller sa.id })ARSONS is being paid $150,000 
to repi·esent SIRlIAU and there are ~50,000 Arabs who are very 
·militant and are not going to let PARSONS get away with it. 
Caller repeated hL"llsclr during the telephone con

1

versation. 
He was descri'hccl by Miss NAVARRO as upset and high strung. 
He sounded like he had a Jewish accent. 

1 
,,..rJY 10(-q/t,tf~ (J,HJ '-1,wp;;.J<.~} 

Bureau 
New Yorl~ (Info) 
Los An[!..elcs 
{ J. - '55'-156) 

JFi,1/dmr 
(8) 

, .. -y 1or-8tpfqo (fft•R..) ~ ,, ,, 

· ... J,,. Y . J. t.~ ~ 1 (;. 4trij ;{- / l tf 
0

,.,,,~ 

SF.ARCffm fNO£XEO 
st~ALJzm. __ fJLEo_----~-1_J 

----------------------);.,A-l~tJN1hi988·•-..+ 
FBI-NEW YORK 

Approved: ~~~-Dr:: __ _ 
Special .Agent in Charge 

PD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI
Date: 6/21/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL AIR MAILVia
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI

FROM: SAC, LOS ANGELES (9-NEW) (P)

SUBJECT: UNSUB, aka
John Lawrence;
RUSSELL E. PARSONS -
VICTIM
EXTORTION

Rc New York airtel to the Bureau 6/6/68 titled,
"JOHN M. LAURENCE, aka John M. Lawrence, RA - MIDDLE EAST",
with LHM enclosed; New York teletype to Bureau 6/13/68
titled, "KENSALT".

On 6/20/68, PATRICIA NAVARRO, Receptionist at
the Law Office of RUSSELL E. PARSONS, 205 South Broadway
Street, Suite 400, Los Angeles, was interviewed by Special
Agents of the FBI, and advised she received two telephone
calls from an individual who identified himself as JOHN
LAWRENCE calling from telephone number 212-477-1825, New
York City. Caller stated he was Executive Secretary of the
Clemency Committee for SIRHAN SIRHAN. He stated Los Angeles
criminal attorneys are "crooks", and will take SIRHAN "down the
river" He said "we are out to get Mr. PARSONS" and "we are
going to get you". Caller said PARSONS is being paid $150,000
to represent SIRHAN and there are 250,000 Arabs who are very
militant and are not going to let PARSONS get away with it.
Caller repeated himself during the telephone conversation.
He was described by Miss NAVARRO as upset and high strung.
He sounded like he had a Jewish accent.

3 - Bureau 1-NY 105-91643 (JOHN LAWRENCE)

P New York (Info) 1-
1. NY 20 fiction 2) 13 you

newdead "9"casemy 105-89490 (FAIR)
3 - Los Angeles

(). -56-156) 44-1640 141XJFM/dmr
(8) SEARCHED INDEXED

SEMALIZED FILED

AFFIUM I 1968
FBIwas -NEW YORK

Approved: Sent
Special Agent in Charge
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I \f 

- -·· · - - · RUSSELL E. PARSONS is the attorney that has been =· • •• • , 

selected by SIRUAU SIRHAU to represent him in his forthcoming ; 
trial. PARSONS contacted Los Angeles Police Department (LA.PD) I 
and requested protection. LA.PD advised they told PARSONS 1 

regarding this request that before any protection would be ' 
afforded, the matter would have to be discussed with the 
Presiding Judge of the Los Angeles County Superior Court 
System. 

Contact by FBI with USA W. MATTHEW BYRUE, JR. , 
Los Angeles, ·this date, determined that the matter had been 
discussed with PARSONS and the Presiding Judge who advised a 
hearing would have to be held to determine whether protection 
would be afforded PARSONS by LAPD. 

BYRUE .further advised that due to the sensitive 
nature of this case, the nature of the allegation and 
apparent relationship it has to the prosecution of SIRHAN 
SIRHAN, he would withhold prosecutive opinion regarding 
possible violation of the Federal Extortion Statute and 
reco.!1tnlend no inve$tigation be conducted by the FBI at this 
time. The Los Angeles Office will be guided by his opinion 
UACB. 

On 6/21/68, the Los Angeles County Sheriff's Office 
(1...ASO) furnished the following information :i.n absolute 
confidence: 

SIRHAN SIRHAN received a letter dated 6/7/68 
bearing the signature of JOlffi M. LAWRENCE, Chairman, 
Federated Americans Against Israeli Racisrn, 57 West 19th 
Street, ?Jew York, New York. 

In the letter, .LAWRENCE offered SIRHAU SIRHAN 
any assistance he desired and indicated he and his 
organization ·wou·ld commence a campaign to seek mercy for 

· SIRHAN. The LASO also furnished information concerning 
a news sheet entitled., 11n1SIGUT 11

~ published by "Federated 
Americans Against Israeli Racism '. This news sheet bears 
the dateline new York, New York, and sets forth the aira 
to "restore Palcst:i.ne to the Arab people 11

• The name JOHU M. 
LAWRENCE 5.s mentioned in this news sheet. 

- 2 -
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DID

LA 9-NEW

RUSSELL E. PARSONS is the attorney that has been
selected by SIRHAN SIRHAN to represent him in his forthcomingtrial. PARSONS contacted Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD)
and requested protection. LAPD advised they told PARSONS
regarding this request that before any protection would be
afforded, the matter would have to be discussed with the
Presiding Judge of the Los Angeles County Superior Court
System.

Contact by FBI with USA W. MATTHEW BYRNE, JR.
Los Angeles, this date, determined that the matter had been
discussed with PARSONS and the Presiding Judge who advised a
hearing would have to be held to determine whether protection
would be afforded PARSONS by LAPD.

BYRNE further advised that due to the sensitive
nature of this case, the nature of the allegation and
apparent relationship it has to the prosecution of SIRHAN
SIRHAN, he would withhold prosecutive opinion regarding
possible violation of the Federal Extortion Statute and
recommend no investigation be conducted by the FBI at this
time. The Los Angeles Office will be guided by his opinion
UACB.

On 6/21/68, the Los Angeles County Sheriff's Office
(LASO) furnished the following information in absolute
confidence:

SIRHAN SIRHAN received a letter dated 6/7/68
bearing the signature of JOHN M. LAWRENCE, Chairman,
Federated Americans Against Israeli Racism, 57 West 10th
Street, New York, New York.

In the letter, LAWRENCE offered SIRHAN SIRHAN
any assistance he desired and indicated he and his
organization would commence a campaign to seek mercy for
SIRHAN. The LASO also furnished information concerning
a news sheet entitled, "INSIGHT" published by "Federated
Americans Against Israeli Racism". This news sheet bears
the dateline New York, New York, and sets forth the aim
to "restore Palestine to the Arab people". The name JOHN M.
LAWRENCE is mentioned in this news sheet.

- 2 -
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~ ~ + ·- -- - -- - -- • •• • Re New York airtel · ·to the Bureau 6/6/68 describes 
l · JOHN M. LA~ffiENCE, a law researcher., as the chairman of 
I 11a pro-Arab radical left action group., 11 Federated Americans 

Against Israeli Racism (FAIR). 

I .. 

I • 

Re New York teletype to Bureau dated 6/13/68 
sets forth information concerning the results of indices 
search by new York Office. As of August, 1961, JOllli M. 
LAWRENCE was active in an organization known as FAIR. FAIR 
is not characterized or on the Attorney General's list. 
LAWRENCE is described as a white male, 35 - 40 years old, 
5'7 11

, 150 pounds., fair complexion with pale blue eyes and 
brown hair greying and thinning on the top. He and his 
wife, MARJORIE M. LAWRENCE are listed in the lre\-1 York 
telephone book as residing at 57 West Tenth Street., New 
York, New York., telephone number GR 7-1826. 

lJOs Angeles indices contain no other information 
identifiable with JOlili M. LAWRENCE. 

Copies of this communication are furnished New 
York for information purposes and in the event further 
_investigation is needed in this mat.,cer. 

- 3 -
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LA 9-NEW

Re New York airtel to the Bureau 6/6/68 describes
JOHN M. LAWRENCE, a law researcher, as the chairman of
"a pro-Arab radical left action group," Federated Americans
Against Israeli Racism (FAIR).

Re New York teletype to Bureau dated 6/13/68
sets forth information concerning the results of indices
search by New York Office. As of August, 1967, JOHN M.
LAWRENCE was active in an organization known as FAIR. FAIR
is not characterized or on the Attorney General's list.
LAWRENCE is described as a white male, 35 - 40 years old,
5'7", 150 pounds, fair complexion with pale blue eyes and
brown hair greying and thinning on the top. He and his
wife, MARJORIE M. LAWRENCE are listed in the New York
telephone book as residing at 57 West Tenth Street, New
York, New York, telephone number GR 7-1826.

Los Angeles indices contain no other information
identifiable with JOHN M. LAWRENCE.

Copies of this communication are furnished New
York for information purposes and in the event further
investigation is needed in this matter.

- 3 -



I FBI , 

~

Date: 6/25/68 
\..,l\.1'JJ-1 ~'~ -r Transmit the following tn ------~~~M~--~x:-:-""------, 

(Type in plaintext or code} 

TELETYPE un 'E'" t.-
Via------ ---------"""".'"-~tt~N:--, ____ _, 

(Priority) I 
:-- _, --- - ----- - ----- ...... -- .......... - --- ._. ___ ,.. _____ - - ___ ,.. ____ .._--~ ........ - ---- ------ .1.. __ ,... ----------- ..... 

TO: 

FROM: 

DIRECTOR, FBI (62-587) AND 
SAC_, .LOS ANGELES (56-156) 

SAC_, NEW YORK (44-1640) 

KENSALT 

REWFOTEL TO BUREAU, LOS ANGELES AND VARIOUS OFFICES, 

SIX EIGHTEEN SIXTY .EIGHT, WITH LEAD.FOR NEW YORK TO INTERVIEW 

IAN BRODIE OF THE LONDON .DAILY EXPRESS. 

MR •. IAN BRODIE, REPORTER FOR :THE LONDON DAILY 'EXPRESS 

MADE A .TELEPHONE CALL FROM MONTREAL, QUEBEC, CANADA, TO 

SPECIAL AGENT FRANCIS L. CASHIN IN THE NEW YORK, NEW YORK 

OFFICE. 

MR. BRODIE STATED THAT HE HAD BEEN COVERING SENATOR 

ROBERT KENNEDY'S PRESIDENTIAL CAMPAIGN, BUT THAT HE (BRODIE) 
I 

WAS IN NEW YORK, NEW YO~ ON THE NIGHT OF JUNE FOUR DASH 

:FIVE, NINETEEN SIXTY .EIGHT, WHEN SENATOR KENNEDY WAS 

ASSASSINATED. 

y/ ~It /4 -l{t· 
SEA'RCH~T) 
S.ERtr,l .!~;:---tJ---~ 
lNDEX:.i? _., 

,4~ 
Sent ---~--M Per~ 

ED-35 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI
Date: 6/25/68

Transmit the following in PLAINTEXT
(Type in plaintext OF code)

TELETYPE
Via URGENT

(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (62-587) AND
SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (44-1640)

KENSALT

REWFOTEL TO BUREAU, LOS ANGELES AND VARIOUS OFFICES,

SIX EIGHTEEN SIXTY EIGHT, WITH LEAD FOR NEW YORK TO INTERVIEW

IAN BRODIE OF THE LONDON DAILY EXPRESS.

MR. IAN BRODIE, REPORTER FOR THE LONDON DAILY EXPRESS

MADE A TELEPHONE CALL FROM MONTREAL, QUEBEC, CANADA, TO

SPECIAL AGENT FRANCIS L. CASHIN IN THE NEW YORK, NEW YORK

OFFICE.

MR. BRODIE STATED THAT HE HAD BEEN COVERING SENATOR

ROBERT KENNEDY'S PRESIDENTIAL CAMPAIGN, BUT THAT HE (BRODIE)

WAS IN NEW YORK, NEW YORK ON THE NIGHT OF JUNE FOUR DASH

FIVE, NINETEEN SIXTY EIGHT, WHEN SENATOR KENNEDY WAS

ASSASSINATED.

you
FLC:ats
(2)

1 - Supv. #23 214-1640-142

J
SEARCHED

SERIA ..I.
INDEXED H

byApproved:
Special Ágent

FILED it
Tax Sent 4af M Per was

in Charge



' f':0:36 <Rev, $•22-~4) 

~I 

, 
r 

F 81 

Date: 

Transmit the following in _______________ ..,,...,. ______ -1 

('(ype in. plointext lit code) 

Via ________ --------~--:--:---------1 
(Priority) I 

-- - .......... - -- -- ....... --~----.--- -- - _,. .... - _,.. ... .._ ........ --- -- -- _,__ ,_,,._ - _.,,,.._,.,._ ---- ... ----- --·-- 1.-... - - - - - -

.NY 44-164.0 

PAGE TWO 

MR. BRODIE STATED THAT HARRY BENSON, A.PHOTOGRAPHER 

FOR THE LONDON DAILY EXPRESS AND .IVOR -DAVIS, A REPORTER FOR THE 

LONDON DAILY EXPRESS ·WERE IN THE AMBASSADOR 'HOTEL ON THE 

NIGHT OF JUNE "FOUR DASH FIVE, NINETEEN SIXTY "EIGHT-, BUT THAT 
' THEY, .ARE PRESENTLY ON VACATION IN ,GREAT BRITAIN. BRODIE 

' 

-ADDED THAT BENSON AND DAVIS WOULD CALL SPECIAL.AGENT CASHIN 
' ' 

WHEN THEY "RETURN .TO THE 'UNITED STATES. 

Approved:---------­
Special Agent in Charge 

Sent. _____ M Per _____ _ 

FD-36 (Rev. $ 22-64)I
F BI

Date:

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via
(Priority)

NY 44-1640

PAGE TWO

MR. BRODIE STATED THAT HARRY BENSON, A PHOTOGRAPHER

FOR THE LONDON DAILY EXPRESS AND IVOR DAVIS, A REPORTER FOR THE

LONDON DAILY EXPRESS WERE IN THE AMBASSADOR HOTEL ON THE

NIGHT OF JUNE FOUR DASH FIVE, NINETEEN SIXTY EIGHT, BUT THAT

THEY ARE PRESENTLY ON VACATION IN GREAT BRITAIN. BRODIE

ADDED THAT BENSON AND DAVIS WOULD CALL SPECIAL AGENT CASHIN

WHEN THEY RETURN TO THE UNITED STATES.

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge
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.~·'°~"" -, WA ••• 08 • • FBI NEW YORK 

4-35 PM URGENT 6-25-68 WPK 
' 

TO DIRECTOR 62-587 AND LOS ANGELES 56-156 CPLAINTEXT) 
I 

LOS ANGELES VIA WASHINGTON 

FROM NEW YORK 44-1640 2P 

KENSAL! 

REWFOTEL TO BUREAU ,1 LOS .ANGELES AND VARIOUS OFFICES, 

SIX EIGHTEEN SIXTY EIGHT, W_ITH LEAD FOR NEW YORK TO INTERVIEW 
. 

IAN 'BRODIE 9F THE LONDON DAILY EXPRESS. 

MR. IAN BRODIE, REPOR,TER FOR THE LONDON DAIL~ EX~RESS 

P.ADE A TELEPHONE CALL FROM MONTREAL, QUE8EC, CANADA, T~ 

SPECIAL AGENT FRANCIS L. CASHIN IN THE NEW YORK, NEW YORK 

OFFICE. 

MR. BRODIE STATED THAT HE HAD BEEN COVERING SENATOR 
''> 

• 
ROBERT KENNEDY'S PRESIDENTIAL CAMPAIGN, BUT THAT HE <BRODIE> 

' WAS IN NEW YORK, NEW YORK ON THE NIGHT OF JUNE FOUR DASH' 
I 

,FIVE, NINETEEN SIXTY EIGHT, WHEN SENATOR KENNEDY WAS 

ASSASSINATED. 

END PAGE ONE 

I 

/ 

I 

WA ..08

FBI NEW YORK

4-35 PM URGENT 6-25-68 WPK

TO DIRECTOR 62-587 AND LOS ANGELES 56-156 (PLAINTEXT)

LOS ANGELES VIA WASHINGTON

FROM NEW YORK 44-1640 2P

KENSALT

REWFOTEL TO BUREAU, LOS ANGELES AND VARIOUS OFFICES,

SIX EIGHTEEN SIXTY EIGHT, WITH LEAD FOR NEW YORK TO INTERVIEW

IAN BRODIE OF THE LONDON DAILY EXPRESS.

MR. IAN BRODIE, REPORTER FOR THE LONDON DAILY EXPRESS

MADE A TELEPHONE CALL FROM MONTREAL, QUEBEC, CANADA, TO

SPECIAL AGENT FRANCIS L. CASHIN IN THE NEW YORK, NEW YORK

OFFICE.

MR. BRODIE STATED THAT HE HAD BEEN COVERING SENATOR

ROBERT KENNEDY'S PRESIDENTIAL CAMPAIGN, BUT THAT HE (BRODIE)

WAS IN NEW YORK, NEW YORK ON THE NIGHT OF JUNE FOUR DASH

FIVE, NINETEEN SIXTY EIGHT, WHEN SENATOR KENNEDY WAS

ASSASSINATED. 44-1640-142
END PAGE ONE

SEARCHED

SERIALIZED
INDEXTI MFILED to



PAGE two 

MR. BRODIE STATED THAT HARRY BENSON, A PHOTOGRAPHER 

FOR THE LONDON DAILY, EXPRESS AND IVOR DAVIS, A REPORTER .FOR THE 

LONDON DAILY EXPRESS WERE IN THE ArJ3ASSADOR HOTEL ON THE 

NIGHT OF JUNE FOUR DASH FIVE, NINETEEN SIXTY EIGHT, BUT THAT 

THEY ARE PRESENTLY ON VACTION IN GREAT BRITAIN. BRODIE 

ADDED THAT BENSON AND DAVIS WOULD CALL SPECIAL AGENT CASHIN 

WHEN THEY RETURN TO THE UNITED STATES. 

END 

'WA•••• 

.,, 1'1.M R RELAY 

FBI WASH DC 

PAGE TWO

MR. BRODIE STATED THAT HARRY BENSON, A PHOTOGRAPHER

FOR THE LONDON DAILY EXPRESS AND IVOR DAVIS, A REPORTER FOR THE

LONDON DAILY EXPRESS WERE IN THE AMBASSADOR HOTEL ON THE

NIGHT OF JUNE FOUR DASH FIVE, NINETEEN SIXTY EIGHT, BUT THAT

THEY ARE PRESENTLY ON VACTION IN GREAT BRITAIN. BRODIE

ADDED THAT BENSON AND DAVIS WOULD CALL SPECIAL AGENT CASHIN

WHEN THEY RETURN TO THE UNITED STATES.

END

WA

M.M R RELAY

FBI WASH DC



AIRTEL 

TOs 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

6/26/68 
PLAIN TEXT 

SAC 1 LOS ANGELES (56-156) 

SAC1 NEW YORK (44-1640) 

KmSALT 

Re Los Angeles teletype dated 6/25/68, -.requesting 
information as ·to '~Federated Americans Against Israeli Racism" 
(FAIR) and JOHN M. ll\WRENCE aka John -M. Laurence. 

F.nclosed tor Los Angeles are 1~ copies ot correspondence 
l"isted oelow. 

"FAIR" is the subject or NY File 105-89490. .It .is 
a dead file with six serials. ·"FAIR" is apparently a 
pro-Arab, anti-Israeli organization. 'O:'htlf;is no approved 
documentation -or characterization ot, "FAIR". Enclosed are 
two copies ot nFAlR" :literature andt."application _for 
metnbersh~p. 

"JOHN M. LAURENCE aka John M. Lawrence,. RA-MIDDLE 
EAST" ls the subject-of NY File 105-91643, Butile 97-5144. 

Enclosed frOlll ·that tile are two copies each 
or the _following: . 

NY letter to the .Bureau dated ll/13/67 with LHM 
(serials 8 ·and 9) J . 

NY letter to the Bureau dated l/ll/68 with .I.HM 
(serials 14 and 15); 

td9Los An_celes ,(Encls ... l.i>) 
~ ~ :~~ ( 4<1-11,~!3) 

r,: i,'(4) i.1r.f' q \ 1- t->'/ /i•)•·i~<Vtc )(F~• td,~ 
· t i) ~ 1 - ,_,-y r \ <,• r ~ -q , t 1+ ~) ( L-~ \)-1 

l- SUPV. ·#23 

VJ 

/ ., 

6/26/68
PLAIN TEXT

AIRTEL

TO: SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (44-1640)

SUBJECT: KENSALT

Re Los Angeles teletype dated 6/25/68, requesting
information as to "Federated Americans Against Israeli Racism"
(FAIR) and JOHN M. LAWRENCE aka John M. Laurence.

Enclosed for Los Angeles are 10 copies of correspondencelisted below.

"FAIR" is the subject of NY File 105-89490. It is
a dead file with six serials. "FAIR" is apparently a
pro-Arab, anti-Israeli organization. Thiscis no approved
documentation or characterization of "FAIR". Enclosed are
two copies of "FAIR" literature and for
membership.

"JOHN M. LAURENCE aka John M. Lawrence, RA-MIDDLE
EAST" is the subject of NY File 105-91643, Bufile 97-5144.

Enclosed from that file are two copies each
of the following:

NY letter to the Bureau dated 11/13/67 with LHM
(serials 8 and 9);

NY letter to the Bureau dated 1/11/68 with LHM

(serials 14 and 15);
2 Los Angeles (Encls.10)

New York (44-1640)
FLC:jrf
(4) jt; NY (125-37490)

(105-91643)
(FAIR)

1- SUPV. #23

V Ruj
164 794



NY 44-1640 

NY letter to the Bureau dated 4/5/68 with LHM 
(serials 23 and 24); . ' 

NY letter to ·the Bureau dated 6/20/68 with ,LHM 
(serials 28 and 29). 

This is s·tampecl "SECRET11
• 

I 

The Nassau County, New York Police Department 
identification record #4141+5 liats JOHN'M. LAWRENCE, aka 
John L. Pawluk, white, male, date ot birth~l2/4/21 
with many erim!nal violations. He has FBI #4 '385 647·• 

:record. 
.Enclose<l is one copy ot .above identification 

-2-' 

H, 

NY 44-1640

NY letter to the Bureau dated 4/5/68 with LHM

(serials 23 and 24);
NY letter to the Bureau dated 6/20/68 with LHM

(serials 28 and 29)
This is stamped "SECRET".

The Nassau County, New York Police Department
identification record #41445 lists JOHN M. LAWRENCE, aka
John L. Pawluk, white, male, date of birth-12/4/21
with many criminal violations. He has FBI #4 385 647.

Enclosed is one copy of above identification
record.

-2-
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j NEW YORK 13 8:30PM JO~'·· 

. fl; URGENT 6/26/68 JOR .-

T~ DIRECTOR (62-,87) AND LOS ANGELES 
I 

AND RICHMOND (PLAINTEXT) 

FROM WASHINGTON FIELD <173-135) 3P 

KENSALT I 

• 
(56-156) NEW YORK (44•1640) 

ADAM WALIHSKY,'SEVEN THREE'ONE EIGHT CHURCHILL BOAD, 
I ' 

f.C LEAN, VIRGIHIA, WAS AT AMBASSADOR HOTEL WHEN KENNEDY WAS 
~ ' . 

SHOT. VALINSKY AIDE TO KENNEDY • 
. 

FHU UNO OR UNO LtW, AMBASSADOR 'J<OTEL MANAGER OR ASSISTANT 
'~ 

, 1/:•~t:,...st~ · -¥ 

;,,}ffJ£:~;;tAtlAGER AT SCEHE OF SHOOTING• 

:, '-~1,.\f(::~•_7; BILL VEISL ALSO THERE AT TIME OF ,SHOOTING AND CAH BE 

LOCATED THROUGH AMBASSADOR REG I STER. I I ,, 

" • PETE~Gi'~E LANCE WRITER WHO RESIDES IN NEW YORK 

NEAR KENNEDY VHEtl HE WAS Sl{OT .• 

NEGRO tlEWSPAPERMAN IN CALIFORNIA, WHOSE PHOTOGRAPH 

APPEARED IN TIME OR NEWSWEEK AFTER SHOOTING REPORTED TO HAVE 
'I 

BEEH NEAR KENNEDY WHEN SHOT• THIS ,INDIVIDUAL SAID HE HAO 

Etm PAGE OHE 
f 

NEW YORK 13 8:30PM JDR'

URGENT 6/26/68 JDR

TO DIRECTOR (62-587) AND LOS ANGELES (56-156) NEW YORK (44-1640)

AND RICHMOND (PLAINTEXT)

FROM WASHINGTON FIELD (173-135) 3P

KENSALT

ADAM WALINSKY, SEVEN THREE ONE EIGHT CHURCHILL ROAD,

MC LEAN, VIRGINIA, WAS AT AMBASSADOR HOTEL WHEN KENNEDY WAS

SHOT WALINSKY AIDE TO KENNEDY.

FNU UNO OR UNO LNU, AMBASSADOR HOTEL MANAGER OR ASSISTANT

MANAGER AT SCENE OF SHOOTING.

BILL WEISL ALSO THERE AT TIME OF SHOOTING AND CAN BE

LOCATED THROUGH AMBASSADOR REGISTER.

PETE HAMMILL, LANCE WRITER WHO RESIDES IN NEW YORK

NEAR KENNEDY WHEN HE WAS SHOT.

NEGRO NEWSPAPERMAN IN CALIFORNIA, WHOSE PHOTOGRAPH

APPEARED IN TIME OR NEWSWEEK AFTER SHOOTING REPORTED TO HAVE

BEEN NEAR KENNEDY WHEN SHOT. THIS INDIVIDUAL SAID HE HAD

END PAGE ONE

441-1640-1414
on it th

6/26 JUN 20 1968
FBI-NEW YORK
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• 
, PAGE TWO 

SEEN SIRHAN SI.RKAN IN COLONIAL ROOM AND SIRHAN HAD I BEEN 

RUH OUT TWICE. 

'JULES J. WITCOVER, HEWHOUSE NATIONAL NEWS SERVICE, NINE 
I 

ZERO TWO FIVE AlLENWOOD LANE, FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA, ON. VACATION1

1
•. 

' I 
' ' I 

LOS ANGEL~S INTERVIEW ROY RINGER, A KENNEDY A~DE OR ' 1 

' 
REPORTER 'FOR LOS AfiGELES TIMES \i}{O SAID HIS SECRETARY 4uoy · 
(LNU) HAD ASKED SIRHAN SIRHAN TO LEAVE AREAS OF AHBASSADOR 

, i 
HOTEL SHE WAS GUARDING EVENING OF SHOOTING. ALSO >IDENTIFY· 

' . ' 
' J ' 

• F.HU 
1
U~o OR UNO Llrn, MANAGER oR ASSISTAttt MANAGER,· AMB~SSADoJi•, i 

, ,,,.,,, f I • 

tit: :· >HOTEL AND "IHTERVIEW, .AS HE VAS AT SCEHE. INTERVIEW JESSE· 
. •:•/::<:z_ , 

. : UHRUH, CALIFORNIA POLITICAL LEADER PRESENT AND ELIZABETH EVANS · 
' ' ' • ' . I . I I 

REPORTED AT SCENE •. BILL VEISL WHO MAY HAVE BEEN REGISTERED 'At , ~ 

At;BASSADOR 'HOTEL .hIGHT OF SHOOTING VAS AT SCENE OF SHOOTING I ., 
' 

I·, 

t'• I,,.,: 

i >• 

AND SHOULD .BE INTERVIEWED. • \1 .. ,. 

llEW YORK, INTERVIEW PETE HAMMILi:. \ ~ \ . ~ · "" 

" END PA.GE TWO - -·- ~--·' -~~f\ // ' :l ri$ I ' 

Qq~ JI~ ~~ .✓ ~ 
. ' . 

PAGE TWO

SEEN SIRHAN SIRHAN IN COLONIAL ROOM AND SIRHAN HAD - BEEN

RUN OUT TWICE.

JULES J. WITCOVER, NEWHOUSE NATIONAL NEWS SERVICE, NINE

ZERO TWO FIVE ALLENWOOD LANE, FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA, ON VACATION.

LOS ANGELES INTERVIEW ROY RINGER, A KENNEDY AIDE OR

REPORTER FOR LOS ANGELES TIMES WHO SAID HIS SECRETARY JUDY

(LNU) HAD ASKED SIRHAN SIRHAN TO LEAVE AREAS OF AMBASSADOR

HOTEL SHE WAS GUARDING EVENING OF SHOOTING. ALSO IDENTIFY

FNU UNO OR UNO LNU, MANAGER OR ASSISTANT MANAGER, AMBASSADOR

HOTEL AND INTERVIEW, AS HE WAS AT SCENE. INTERVIEW JESSE

UNRUH, CALIFORNIA POLITICAL LEADER PRESENT AND ELIZABETH EVANS

REPORTED AT SCENE. BILL WEISL WHO MAY HAVE BEEN REGISTERED AT

AMBASSADOR HOTEL NIGHT OF SHOOTING WAS AT SCENE OF SKOOTING

AND SHOULD BE INTERVIEWED.

RICHMOND INTERVIEW ADAM WALINSKY AND JULES WITCOVER.
Life

NEW YORK INTERVIEW PETE HAMMILL.

END PAGE TWO

PAYMENT
help.

6th
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PAGE THREE 

FREDERICK G. DUTTON, KENNEDY AIDE, ADVISED INSTANT DATE 

THAT HE DECIDED KENNEDY SHOULD ADDRESS THE PRESS IN THE 

COLONIAL ROOM RATHER THAN TALK TO THE LARGE CROWD OF VOLUNTEER 
,_ ;\.)!~ 

- :.:i'.it.,;,.., WORKERS IN SUB•BASEMENT • DUTTON COULD FURNISH NO ADDITIONAL .. -~F~i, ~ 
"" PERTINENT 'INFO• APPROPRIATE FD THREE ZERO TWO AND INSERTS 

SE~T BY AIRTEL TO LOS ANGELES. P. 

~ Etm 

AWS 

~FBI NE\# YO~K 

PAGE THREE

FREDERICK G. DUTTON, KENNEDY AIDE, ADVISED INSTANT DATE

THAT HE DECIDED KENNEDY SHOULD ADDRESS THE PRESS IN THE

COLONIAL ROOM RATHER THAN TALK TO THE LARGE CROWD OF VOLUNTEER

WORKERS IN SUB-BASEMENT. DUTTON COULD FURNISH NO ADDITIONAL

PERTINENT INFO. APPROPRIATE FD THREE ZERO TWO AND INSERTS

SENT BY AIRTEL TO LOS ANGELES. P.

END

AWS

FBI NEW YORK



II 

' • ' NEW YORK 13 8:3~PM JDR 

. ' URGENT 6/26/68 JDR 
I ' TO DIRECTOR (62-587) ANO LOS ANGELES ~56- 156) NEW '/ORK <44-1640) 

AND RICHMOND CPLA'INTEXT> 

FROM WASHINGTON FIELD (173-135) JP 

KENSAL! 

ADAM W~LINSKY, SEVEN THR~E ONE EIGHT ·cHURCHILL ROAD, 
' 

' rt.C LEAN, VIRGINIA, WAS AT AMBASSADOR HOT.EL WHEN KENNEDY WAS ' 
' 

SHOT. WALINSKY AIDE TO KENNEDY. 

, _FNU UNO OR UUO LNU, AMBASSADOR HOTEL MANAGE~ OR ASSISTANT 
' ' 

MANAGER AT SCENE OF SHOOTING. 

BILL WEISL.ALSO THERE AT TIME OF SHOOTING AND CAN BE 
' 

LOCATED THROUGH .AMBASSADOR REGISTER. , 

PETE HAMMILL, FREE LANCE WRITER WHO RESIDES IN NEW YORK 

NEAR KENNEDY ~HEN HE WAS SHOT. 

NEGRO NEWSPAPERMAN IN CALIFORNIA, VH9SE PHOTOGRAPH 

APPEARED IN TIME OR NE~SWEEK AFTER SHOOiiNG REPORTED TO HAVE 
' I 

BEEN NEAR l<ENNEDY \.1,HEN SHOT. THIS INDIVIDUAL SAID HE HAD 

END PAGE ONE 

I, 

~~~U-_J~~ 
·' 

I 

NEW YORK 13 8:30PM JDR

URGENT 6/26/68 JDR

TO DIRECTOR (62-587) AND LOS ANGELES (56-156) NEW YORK (44-1640)

AND RICHMOND (PLAINTEXT)

FROM WASHINGTON FIELD (173-135) 3P

KENSALT

ADAM WALINSKY, SEVEN THREE ONE EIGHT CHURCHILL ROAD,

MC LEAN, VIRGINIA, WAS AT AMBASSADOR HOTEL WHEN KENNEDY WAS

SHOT. WALINSKY AIDE TO KENNEDY.

FNU UNO OR UNO LNU, AMBASSADOR HOTEL MANAGER OR ASSISTANT

MANAGER AT SCENE OF SHOOTING.

BILL WEISL ALSO THERE AT TIME OF SHOOTING AND CAN BE

LOCATED THROUGH AMBASSADOR REGISTER.

PETE HAMMILL, FREE LANCE WRITER WHO RESIDES IN NEW YORK

NEAR KENNEDY WHEN HE WAS SHOT.

NEGRO NEWSPAPERMAN IN CALIFORNIA, WHOSE PHOTOGRAPH

APPEARED IN TIME OR NEWSWEEK AFTER SHOOTING REPORTED TO HAVE

BEEN NEAR KENNEDY WHEN SHOT. THIS INDIVIDUAL SAID HE HAD

END PAGE ONE

44-1640-144SEARCHED U INDEXED
SERIALIZED FILED

th JUN261968

Cashin
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PAGE nm 

SEEN SIRHAN SIRHAN IN COLONIAL ROOM AND. SIRHAN HAO BEEN 

.,RUN our TWICE. . 
·• I 

JULES J. WITCOVER, NEWHOUSE NATIONAL NEWS SERVICE, JUNE 

ZERO TWO FIVE ALLENWOOO LANE, FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA, ON 'VACATION • . 
LOS ANGELES -I~TERVIEW ROY 'RINGER, A KENNEDY AIDE OR 

REPORTER FOR LOS ANGELES TIMES WHO SAID HIS SECRETARY JUDY 

CLNU~ HAD ASKED SIRHAN SIRHAN TO LEAVE AREAS OF AMBASSADOR · 

OOTEL SHE WAS GUARDING EVENING OF SHOOTING. A~SO IDENTIFY 

FNU UNO OR UNO·LNU, MANAGER OR ASSISTANT MANAGER, AMBASSADOR 
, ' 

HOTEL Mm· IN'I;ERVIEW, AS HE 'dAS AT~ SCENE. INTERVIEW JESSE 

UNRUH, CALIFORNIA POLITICAL LEADER PRESENT AND ELIZABETH EVANS 
, ' 

REPORTED AT SCENE. BILL WEISL WHO MAY HAVE BEEN REGISTERED AT 

Ar9ASSADOR HOTEL NIGHT OF SHOOTING WAS,AT'scENE OF SHOOTING 

PAGE TWO

SEEN SIRHAN SIRHAN IN COLONIAL ROOM AND SIRHAN HAD BEEN

RUN OUT TWICE.

JULES J. WITCOVER, NEWHOUSE NATIONAL NEWS SERVICE, NINE

ZERO TWO FIVE ALLENWOOD LANE, FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA, ON VACATION.

LOS ANGELES INTERVIEW ROY RINGER, A KENNEDY AIDE OR

REPORTER FOR LOS ANGELES TIMES WHO SAID HIS SECRETARY JUDY

(LNU) HAD ASKED SIRHAN SIRHAN TO LEAVE AREAS OF AMBASSADOR

HOTEL SHE WAS GUARDING EVENING OF SHOOTING. ALSO IDENTIFY

FNU UNO OR UNO LNU, MANAGER OR ASSISTANT MANAGER, AMBASSADOR

HOTEL AND INTERVIEW, AS HE WAS AT SCENE. INTERVIEW JESSE

UNRUH, CALIFORNIA POLITICAL LEADER PRESENT AND ELIZABETH EVANS

REPORTED AT SCENE. BILL WEISL WHO MAY HAVE BEEN REGISTERED AT

AM3ASSADOR HOTEL NIGHT OF SHOOTING WAS AT SCENE OF SHOOTING

AND SHOULD BE INTERVIEWED.

RICHMOND INTERVIEW ADAM WALINSKY AND JULES WITCOVER.

NEW YORK INTERVIEW PETE HAMMICK

END PAGE TWO

DateMary
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PAGE THREE 
' FREDERICK G. DUTTON, KENNEDY AIDE, ADVISED INSTANT ·DATE 

' 
1 THAT HE DECIDED KENNEDY SHOULD ADDRE~S THE PRESS .IN THE 

COLONIAL ROOM RATHER THAN TALK TO THE LARGE ·CROWD OF VOLUNTEER 

WORKERS IN SUB-BASEMENT. DUTTON COULD FURNISH NO ADDITIONAL 

PERTINENT INFO. APPROPRIATE FD THREE ZERO TWO AND INSERTS . . 
SENT BY AIRTEL TO LOS ANGELES. P. 

I END 

AWS 

FBI NEW YORK 

PAGE THREE

FREDERICK G. DUTTON, KENNEDY AIDE, ADVISED INSTANT DATE

THAT HE DECIDED KENNEDY SHOULD ADDRESS THE PRESS IN THE

COLONIAL ROOM RATHER THAN TALK TO THE LARGE CROWD OF VOLUNTEER

WORKERS IN SUB-BASEMENT. DUTTON COULD FURNISH NO ADDITIONAL

PERTINENT INFO. APPROPRIATE FD THREE ZERO TWO AND INSERTS

SENT BY AIRTEL TO LOS ANGELES. P.

END

AWS

FBI NEW YORK
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1 

FEDERAL BUREAU .OF ·1NVESTIGATION I 

11 I 

1 ~ I I I 

Oote,_6 __ /, __ J...:;.9 ...... /6_8_, ---...:.•-• 

. · .JOSEPH 'HAGE, ·post Offi'ce~.BOX 5855, Beitr~t,_ 
Lebanon, ·wa·s interviewed at .New :York Hospital:, 525 East 
6~t~ Street, New ·.York 'City.,···at which he furnishe~ th~ 
follo'Wing ·1nformat1on: j • • • 

' 
' :He•is 'in ·the Unitea states to obtain me-dical, 
treatment from Dr. ·VICTOR F .•. MARSHALL o.f New York Hospital'.. 
' ' . ' t 
· ·. · Last, Sunday· he ~pent ~the ·aay ~in Trenton, .New Je~seJ, 
With 'his sister, Mrs. CATHERINE _LATOOF.. Sunday ·.night he· ', 
returned to ·the Park ·Sheraton 'Hotel, ·Room .1435., New York ' 
City, ·where he was staying. He vislted at the hotel with 
.his sister on .Sunday, ·Monday and Tuesday evenlngs. ~on . 
•Tuesday evening 'his brother, ANTOINE HAGE arrived at ··the. 
hotel. He ·had just arrive<l ·in the Unlt.ed ·states !rom·Hait~ 
·to visit ·with .him prior to .his (JOSEPH) going ·to' the hospi-tal. 

' ' 'At .no ti)ne- during 'their conversation on' ,TU~fiday 
evening nor at any other subsequent =time did ·they discuss 1 

' any activity ot' Senator ·ROBERT .. KENNEDY. ANTOINE HAGE ' · 
never·made a statement to the effect that :he had heard 
.Prior to .leavj.ng Haiti for :New York· City ·that Senat·or· 'KENNEDY 
had been shot' or would .be shot·. 

'. 
-. 

6/8/68 .New·York City On,__. ____ ..,a¢t ______ _. _____ ...;ftle# NY 44-1640 , /({§ 
:6'/A- I 

by, __ ,_s_A...,._o __ • _E_U_G __ E_NE_' _s_MI ____ T_H.;../_n,;.,p _______ oate dlcto;ed_6_/_l_3_/i_68 ____ _ 
' ' 

, _T,hi1 .d~(1,1m•t1I :c:9~IQ"'i l\•ilh,1 ocom111,111<1011on ♦ f'IOt (ot1dv,iOM o,1 "'• -f.$_1. It Is !lo, ♦ ,,Hop,rty ,.ol lh• f8l "Ot1d ii, 1_0011,d ro y9,.,, :<1ge11cy: 
It ond ifs "toAttl'IIS ,a;r, -AOI lob• drstrib11t♦d ·~tsld• yoyt o'~tn<y, ; · 

' ' . 
I ' ' ,, ' . 

I 1 

FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date 6/19/68

JOSEPH HAGE, Post Office Box 5855, Beitrut,
Lebanon, was interviewed at New York Hospital, 525 East
68th Street, New York City, at which he furnished the
following information:

He is in the United States to obtain medical
treatment from Dr. VICTOR F. MARSHALL of New York Hospital.

Last Sunday he spent the day in Trenton, New Jersey,
with his sister, Mrs. CATHERINE LATOOF. Sunday night he
returned to the Park Sheraton Hotel, Room 1435, New York
City, where he was staying. He visited at the hotel with
his sister on Sunday, Monday and Tuesday evenings. on
Tuesday evening his brother, ANTOINE HAGE arrived at the
hotel. He had just arrived in the United States from Haiti
to visit with him prior to his (JOSEPH) going to the hospital.

At no time during their conversation on Tuesday
evening nor at any other subsequent time did they discuss
any activity of Senator ROBERT KENNEDY. ANTOINE HAGE

never made a statement to the effect that (he had heard
prior to leaving Haiti for New York City that Senator KENNEDY

had been shot or would be shot.

6/8/68 New York City NY 44-1640
On at File # 145oil
by SA 0. EUGENE SMITH/np 6/13/68

Date dictated

This document contains neither recommendation$ nor conclusions of the F81. It is the property of the F81 oad is looned to your agency;
if and its tontents are not to be distributed outside your agency,
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F 81 

Date: 6/8/68 
Transmit the following in ______ PLA~I_N'E"!"-'!EXT _____ ..,...,._ _____ -1 

(Type in. plaint,:~t Qr cod,:} 

Via __ T_E_LET_Y __ P __ E ______ UR_G_E_NT ______ ,,__,-------1 
(Priority) ' I _______________ ,..._. ____ .-_.__~----------------------------....----L-------- -

TO: DmECTOR, FBI ANDSAC, NEWARK 

.FROM:SAC, NEW YORK (44..-1640) 

KENSALT 
"---.,. 

RE NEWARK TELErYPE SIX SEVEN SIXTY EIGm'. 

JOSEPH HAGE, ·LOCATED TODAY AT NEW YORK HOSPrr LAND 
vs~----~~ 

ADVISED THAT HIS BROTHER ANTOINE ARRIVED IN HArrI ABOUT , ~~ 

TUESDAY LAST FOR visrr. AT No TIME DID HE oR ANTOINE .... A 
ENTER INTO A DISCUSSION wrrH ANYONE CONCERNING SENATOR 

ROBERT KENNEDY AND ANTOINE NEVER MADE A STATEMENT TOATHE 

EFFECT THAT HE HAD HEARD PRIOR TO LIVING HAITI THAT 

SENATOR KENNEDY HAD BEEN OR WOULD BE SHOT. 

ANTOINE HAGE IS STAYING AT THE PARK SHERA'JJON HOTEL, 

NEW YORK CITY, AND WOULD BE THERE APPROXIMATELY ONE MORE 

WEEK. ANTOINE VISrrING WITH HIS DAUGm'ER THIS WEEKEND 

IN .NEW YORK crrY AND HIS DAUGm'ER IS ALSO S~AYING AT 

PARK SHERATON HOTEL, NEW YORK CITY. 

EFFORTS TODAY TO LOCA'EE ANTOINE HAGE .FOR INTERVIEW 

UNSUCCESSFUL. EFFORTS CONTINUING AT NEW YORK TO LOCATE 

M Per _____ _ 

FD:35 (Rev. 5-22-54)

F B I

Date: 6/8/68 23Transmit the following in PLAINTEXT
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via TELETYPE URGENT
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI AND SAC, NEWARK Am Copy to LA
FROM:SAC, NEW YORK (44-1640)

KENSALT

RE NEWARK TELETYPE SIX SEVEN SIXTY EIGHT.

JOSEPH HAGE, LOCATED TODAY AT NEW YORK HOSPITAL AND
US

ADVISED THAT HIS BROTHER ANTOINE ARRIVED IN HAITI ABOUT

TUESDAY LAST FOR VISIT. AT NO TIME DID HE OR ANTOINE

ENTER INTO A DISCUSSION WITH ANYONE CONCERNING SENATOR

ROBERT KENNEDY AND ANTOINE NEVER MADE A STATEMENT TOATHE

EFFECT THAT HE HAD HEARD PRIOR TO LIVING HATTI THAT

SENATOR KENNEDY HAD BEEN OR WOULD BE SHOT.

ANTOINE HAGE IS STAYING AT THE PARK SHERATON HOTEL,

NEW YORK CITY, AND WOULD BE THERE APPROXIMATELY ONE MORE

WEEK. ANTOINE VISITING WITH HIS DAUGHTER THIS WEEKEND

IN NEW YORK CITY AND HIS DAUGHTER IS ALSO STAYING AT

PARK SHERATON HOTEL, NEW YORK CITY.

EFFORTS TODAY TO LOCATE ANTOINE HAGE FOR INTERVIEW

UNSUCCESSFUL. EFFORTS CONTINUING AT NEW YORK TO LOCATE

AND INTERVIEW ANTOINE HAGE.

44-1440-1461 Bureau

OES/kablist
SEARCHED- Supy SERIALIZED
INDEXED. TD

(2)

GEMM
Sent 730

FILED A
Approved: M Per

Special Agent in Charge
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.tFB•l4NEW YORK 

736PM URGENT 6-8-68 JJM 
' TO DIRECTOR /PLAINTEXT---10--/AND NEWARK 

FROM NEW YORK /44-1640/ IP 

KENSALT 

RE NEWARK TELETYPE SIX SEVEN SIXTY EIGHT. 
, 

JOSEPH- HAGE, LOCATED TODAY AT NEW YORK HOSPITAL AND 
. 

- ADVISED THAT HIS BROTHER ANTOINE ARRIVED IN HAITI ABOUT 

TUESDAY LAST FOR VISIT. AT NO TIME DID HE OR ANTOINE 
" 

ENTER INTO A DISCUSS!ON WITH ANYONE CONCERNING SENATOR 

ROBERT KENNEDY AND ANTOINE NAVER MADE A STATEMENT TO THE 

EFFECT THAT HE HAD HEARD PRIOR TO LIVING HAITI THAT 
t , . 

SENATOR KENNEDY HAD BEEN OR WOULD BE SHOT. 

ANTOINE HAGE IS- STAYING AT THE PARK SHERATON HOTEL, 

\ NEW YORK CITY, AND WOULD BE THERE APPROXIMATELY ONE MORE 
, -

_ WEEK. ANTOIN~ VISITING WITH HIS DAUGHTER THIS WEEKEND 

IN NEW YORK CITY AND HIS DAUGHTER 1 IS ALSO STAYING AT ~ 

WA ••• ;EFH 

PARK SHERATON HOTEL, NEW YORK CITY. ~ 

EFFORTS TODAY TO LOCATE ANTOINE HAGE FOR INTERVIEW ~ 
UNSUCCESSFUL. EFFORTS COflTINUING AT NEW YORK TO LOCATE \ ~~ { \),~ rF-

AND INTERNIEW ANTOINE HAGE. 
~ M ~~ 

END ' rf ~1 MK NK ••• JON 

FBI NEWARK 

J/ </-Its, (c: ~</,C 
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736PM URGENT 6-8-68 JJM

TO DIRECTOR /PLAINTEXT -- 10--/AND NEWARK

FROM NEW YORK /44-1640/ 1P

KENSALT

RE NEWARK TELETYPE SIX SEVEN SIXTY EIGHT.

JOSEPH HAGE, LOCATED TODAY AT NEW YORK HOSPITAL AND

ADVISED THAT HIS BROTHER ANTOINE ARRIVED IN HAITI ABOUT

TUESDAY LAST FOR VISIT. AT NO TIME DID HE OR ANTOINE

ENTER INTO A DISCUSSION WITH ANYONE CONCERNING SENATOR

ROBERT KENNEDY AND ANTOINE NAVER MADE A STATEMENT TO THE

EFFECT THAT HE HAD HEARD PRIOR TO LIVING HAITI THAT

SENATOR KENNEDY HAD BEEN OR WOULD BE SHOT.

ANTOINE HAGE IS STAYING AT THE PARK SHERATON HOTEL,

NEW YORK CITY, AND WOULD BE THERE APPROXIMATELY ONE MORE

WEEK. ANTOINE VISITING WITH HIS DAUGHTER THIS WEEKEND

IN NEW YORK CITY AND HIS DAUGHTER IS ALSO STAYING AT

PARK SHERATON HOTEL, NEW YORK CITY.

EFFORTS TODAY TO LOCATE ANTOINE HAGE FOR INTERVIEW

UNSUCCESSFUL. EFFORTS CONTINUING AT NEW YORK TO LOCATE

AND INTERNIEW ANTOINE HAGE.
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0o~ June 1s, 1968 

Kr. JADS_IIC JIAHUS, 410 Condu.itt Drive, Jlooresville, Indiana, 
advised that he 'Went to l,os .Angeles, California, on Wednesday, 
Kay 29, 1968, from Oregon ,rbere he ;ras 110rking.on the IIHMIDr primary. 
MC MAlroS said he accompanied the JllOtorcade to downtown l,os Angeles 
where 'he stopped.at the Ambassador Hotel for·the assignment in the 
California priJllari••• JIC KAKUS said that he was aasigned to •ake 
arrangements for a working press room which was the Colonia1 Rooa 
of the Aabaaaador Hotel and a press distribution center which 
was the North Jtooa o:t the .Aabassador Hotel. JlC J&ANOS stated that 
he was assisted by BOY: RIKGBR ot )lalibu, California, and' that in 
.addition to making arrangements for the above ... entioned rooms, 
he and llIHG'la took over the registration desk of the hotel from. 
approxi•ately 6:()0 J?II, ·11ay 29, 1968, to .1:00 All, Jfay 30, -1968. 

JIC KAXOS said that s0111etiae between .9:45 and -10:30 PJI, 
RIHGD suggested that ·they ·take a break by going for a drink 
to a free bar which -.as set up near'the Embaasy 1tOOll of the .Ambassador 
Hotel. JIC MAlroS.said while sitting at a table near the free bar, 
a young :.an described as 5'3", 120 pounds, dark coaplexion, with 
heavy well-gr0011ed black hair, wearing a 'Sport coat with blue stripes 
and contra■ting trousera and a dark tie open at the ~eek, approached 
him and asked for the schedule of Senator maur for the two · 
following days, May 3Q and 31, 1968. )IC ..-OS aaid 'his first 
thought was "what• s a ,Mexican. Aa,rican '.reporter doing .here in Oregon", 
but then he recalled he wa• in California. MC llAJtUS answered 
that he did not have the schedule but that the individual could 
Qbtain the sa•e b~ going to 5615 Wilshire :Boulevard or calling there. 
IIC MAWS stated that the individual then asked what ·tiJlle the Senator . 
would be ,in that evening, to Yhich JtC IIAl'US answered 11:00 _PJI. ,, " 
JIC JIAlfUS said he then as8Ulled that the _individual -.orked for a radio 
stat1on'1D that radio stations send ybU.Dg people ~ho are inexperienced 
wher:eaa newspaper media are aore apt to _aend older, JllOre experienced 
personnel. MC JIAIOS stated that "the individual had a We4nesday 
schedule in .his right coat pocket and that he said, "I have 'today•.s 
·schec:IUlt:t''. ..'i\. , 

1 

JIC JIANl.JS advised that he ·went back to the registration desk 
ot the hotel at Approximately 11:oo·n, \Thereupon the press continzen~ 
caae ·up the stairs. IIC JIAJIUS said ·that he thought the Senator 
was back in the hotel •t this the ~cause of tbe retlU"n of the press 
cou·t1ngent. ·· 

o,. Mooresville, Indtana 

~ SA J,DOf C. LJBGIMIELTIR. :udv 
·This .<IO<:vment cOlltoiM r,ei~t rec~nc;lotiOfts f\Ot cQt'l(l,,,sions cf the flll 
it tind ·;,, col'lenl$ ore Mt to :be <lisrril:>uted wts~ yoyt ~et\')', 

i 
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Date June 18, 1968
1

Mr. JAMES MC MANUS, 410 Conduitt Drive, Mooresville, Indiana,
advised that he went to Los Angeles, California, on Wednesday,
May 29, 1968, from Oregon where he was working on the KENNEDY primary.
MC MANUS said he accompanied the motorcade to downtown Los Angeles
where he stopped at the Ambassador Hotel for the assignment in the
California primaries. MC MANUS said that he was assigned to make
arrangements for a working press room which was the Colonial Room
of the Ambassador Hotel and a press distribution center which
was the North ROOM of the Ambassador Hotel. MC MANUS stated that
he was assisted by ROY RINGER of Malibu, California, and that in
addition to making arrangements for the ove-mentioned rooms,
he and RINGER took over the registration desk of the hotel from
approximately 6:00 PM, May 29, 1968, to 1:00 AM, May 30, 1968.

MC MANUS said that sometime between 9:45 and 10:30 PM,
RINGER suggested that they take a break by going for a drink
to a free bar which was set up near the Embassy ROOM of the Ambassador
Hotel. MC MANUS said while sitting at a table near the free bar,
a young man described as 5'3", 120 pounds, dark complexion, with
heavy well-groomed black hair, wearing a sport coat with blue stripes
and contrasting trousers and a dark tie open at the neck, approached
him and asked for the schedule of Senator KENNEDY for the two
following days, May 30 and 31, 1968. MC MANUS said his first
thought was "what's 2 Mexican American reporter doing here in Oregon",
but then he recalled he was in California. MC MANUS answered
that he did not have the schedule but that the individual could
obtain the same by going to 5615 Wilshire Boulevard or calling there.
MC MANUS stated that the individual then asked what time the Senator
would be in that evening, to which MC MANUS answered 11:00 PM.
MC MANUS said he then assumed that the individual worked for a radio
station in that radio stations send young people who are inexperienced
whereas newspaper media are more apt to send older, more experienced
personnel. MC MANUS stated that the individual had a Wednesday
schedule in his right coat pocket and that he said, "I have today's
schedule".

MC MANUS advised that he went back to the registration desk
of the hotel at approximately 11:00 PM, whereupon the press contingent
came up the stairs. MC MANUS said that he thought the Senator
was back in the hotel at this time because of the return of the press
contingent.

LA 56-156
On 6/15/68 of Mooresville, Indiana SEASE 62-1957

RDEXED
SERIALIZED FILED

by SA LEROY c. LINGENFELTER :ndv dictated
FBI-NEW YORK

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FB n is the property of fet your logency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency,

44-1640-



.. 

IP 62-1957 
. .I 

' . .,.. 
•• I• 

-· 

00
, . ~ IIAIUS said he ·checked people in .until approxillatel7 

l: AM, May 30, 1968. 

lie 1'Aln1S recalled 'tllat he •• the 1..U.vic:lual th• •econd 
·tiae between 11: 00 and 12 :00 daring a abort trip to the Korth Boca 
at wJaich tille tlae incllvidu.al again aaked the q\1e8tion .regarding the 
Seaator~• aclMdule,'IJhereupon JIC )IAIVS intoraecl Ilia that lie auat go 
to 54115 Wilah1re Boulevard to obtain the ..... 

IE lWfUS futher stated that 80ll8tilae after he saw the ·first 
iadividual (probablJ Wedaeaday 110rn1Jls or early afterAOOn) two 
Latin types deacribed •• well dresaed,olive akia, thin i-ac•ct, well• 
-grooaed dark hair w:l th long aideburu, an.d, wearia1 ·dark buin••• 
nits, also aaked for tlle schedule. JIC JIAMUS added tbat these two 
indlvicluala .looked enougb alike to be cousin, 

)IC IIAKVS aclviaed that he 'left Oil Thursday afternoon 
to _co to Xew Jork City for caapaign.arranc .... t• there. 

Vpon beins exhibited a photograph of BIUAK SIBHAK, 
lE JIA1fUS •td that the face 011 -Vi8'1f -looked like the·flrat indi'1icllal, 
"but tllat be could not be po•itlye. lie, .IE MAXUS added that the 
plaotograpla. }Ned a little ... sed.up and tbat he bad tbe ilapresaioa 
that tile fir•t iadividaal •ntioaed_above a&J )lave ud loncer •idel>Uru; 
however,, lie _added the pbotocrapll o.f SIIUIAl( SIUAlf ..... d to.hill to 
»iot be totally unf•ili•r~ MC J1A1WS said that the pllotograph.ot 
SIRBAX·SIUAX did aot in &DJ' way reNllble the two Latia tn,es·•entioned 
above. 

JIC MAlnJS recalled that hi■ tirat reactioa after _seeing 
new aedia photop-apha wu that Jae -vaauely l'9Alllbered aeeinc S011eone 
very alailar to SiauAW Sia.a.~ 

IE JWnJS 1urther stated that he could JK>t be certain if 
it was tile ~J.rat inclividual ill 'thft Aabasaador Hotel the night of 
May 29-, 1968, but acaeone .... :wear.lac a pair of dark brown bUckle 
loafers, ,ritlt. a abeen-, aade of ,large srain leather with tile buckle 
acros• tlae instep-. MC llAl'US added tbat he appreciat• good shoes, 
1Lncl that for aoae -reaaon tbeae stood out :ia hi■ aind, perhaps 
becauae they ·were uacared :tor,. 

IIC JIAJfUS finally stated that it was possible that ROI' BIRGBR 
of KaU.bu, C&lifornia,, .aay have seen _and could recall the 11rat , 
inct1yidual .. ntioaecl above. JIC MARUS added that be did not know 
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MC MANUS said he checked people in until approximately1:00 AM, May 30, 1968.

MC MANUS recalled that he saw the individual the second
time between 11:00 and 12:00 during a short trip to the North ROOMat which time the individual again asked the question regarding the
Senator's schedule, whereupon MC MANUS informed him that he must goto 5615 Wilshire Boulevard to obtain the same.

MC MANUS further stated that sometime after he saw the first
individual (probably Wednesday morning or early afternoon) two
Latin types described as well dressed, olive skin, thin faced, well-
groomed dark hair with long sideburns, and wearing dark business
suits, also asked for the schedule. MC MANUS added that these two
individuals looked enough alike to be cousins,

MC MANUS advised that he left on Thursday afternoon
to go to New York City for campaign arrangements there.

Upon being exhibited a photograph of SIRHAN SIRHAN,
MC MANUS said that the face on view looked like the first individual,
but that he could not be positive. He, MC MANUS added that the
photograph looked 2 little messed up and that he had the impression
that the first individual mentioned above may have had longer sideburns;
however, he added the photograph of SIRHAN SIRHAN seemed to him to
not be totally unfamiliar, MC MANUS said that the photograph of
SIRHAN SIRHAN did not in any way resemble the two Latin types mentioned
above,

MC MANUS recalled that his first reaction after seeing
news media photographs was that he vaguely remembered seeing someone
very similar to SIRHAN SIRHAN,

MC MANUS further stated that he could not be certain ifit was the first individual in the Ambassador Hotel the night of
May 29, 1968, but someone was wearing a pair of dark brown buckle
loafers, with a sheen, made of large grain leather with the buckle
across the instep, MC MANUS added that he appreciates good shoes,
and that for some reason these stood out in his mind, perhaps
because they were uncared for,

MC MANUS finally stated that it was possible that ROY RINGER
of Malibu, California, may have seen and could recall the first
individual mentioned above, MC MANUS added that he did not know
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-what llIKGBR'• address was; however, he was sure that .lut, ltIKGD, 
could be ·contactecl throuah ·PAT BROD'• Law Office, in Loa An1e1 .. , 
Cal1toraia. 

IE IIAIV8 further added that eitber LISA GIII\TZIIAX ud/or 
COETAllCJC CIIAICBLLOa were pre .. at ,rllea tile two Latia. trpea 
aaucl for the Se•tor'• .claedllle -ot May 30• it•• Accordins to 
.IC JfAJRJS, LisA GWIJlTZIIAlf 1:lyes ia 1'ew York City ud ·could be 
coatacted through her husballd JIILTOlf GIIllTZJIAK ot J>uttoa, OWlri-.aa, 
ancl 'liae (pllonetic) Law ·z1na of •ew York CiiJJ Ud that COISTA1'CB 
CIIA1'CKLLOI. could be readily touacl in tile Jaalaiqtoa, D. c. telephone 
·bookt althoqb. ber addreaa at that t:lae ._. ,'IIWIOWII to Jwa. 
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what RINGER'S address was; however, he was sure that he, RINGER,
could be contacted through PAT BROWN's Law Office, in Los Angeles,
California.

MC MANUS further added that either LISA GWIRTZMAN and/or
CONSTANCE CHANCELLOR were present when the two Latin types
asked for the Senator's schedule of May 30, 1968. According to
MC MANUS, LISA GWIRTZMAN lives in New York City and could be
contacted through her husband MILTON GWIRTZMAN of Dutton, Gwirtzman,
and Wise (phonetic) Law Firm of New York City; and that CONSTANCE
CHANCELLOR could be readily found in the Washington, D. C. telephone
book, although her address at that time was unknown to him.




